

Resin Safe Use Information

Select Your Language

English	Finnish	Norwegian
Africaans	French	Polish
Albanese	Georgian	Portuguese
Arabic	German	Romanian
Azero	Greek	Russian
Bosnian	Hebrew	Serbian
Brazilian	Hindi	Slovak
Bulgarian	Hungarian	Slovenian
Burmese	Icelandic	Spanish (USA)
Cantonese	Indonesian	Spanish (Spain)
Chinese (Simplified)	Italian	Swedish
Chinese (Traditional)	Japanese	Tamil
Croatian	Korean	Thai
Czech	Lao	Turkish
Danish	Latvian	Ukrainian
Dutch	Lithuanian	Urdu
Estonian	Malaysian	Vietnamese
Farsi	Maltese	

[Back to Top](#)

English

ONO RESINS - INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

- Wear protective gloves before using ONO resins! We also advise to wear protective eyewear.
- Ensure that the bottle cap is closed and shake the bottle well before use.
- Pour the necessary quantity of resin into the ONO resin tank, according to the instructions in the ONO app and immediately close the printer.
- Close the resin bottle cap tightly and store the bottle.
- Proceed with the print.
- After printing has completed, gently open the ONO and allow any excess resin to drip into the resin tank.
- Remove the aluminum build plate with the printed object and place it on a paper towel. Close the printer immediately.
- Submerge the base with the attached printed part in a tub of warm water for a few minutes.
- If there is left over liquid resin in the resin tank, pour it back into the same bottle with the help of the included funnel, while filtering out any hardened particulates.
- Clean the resin tank, the funnel, and the build plate with a paper towel.
- Expose the used paper towels and water tub used to clean the part to sunlight for a few minutes to assure complete hardening of the resin. Dispose of the hardened resin in the trash as solid waste.

STORAGE

The ONO resins are sensitive to light! Store in a cool, dry place away from freezing temperatures, excessive heat, and direct sunlight. Be sure that the bottle cap is always closed. Store between 10 and 35 °C (50-95°F). For best results, use the resin within the date specified on the bottle.

DISPOSAL

Disposal regulations vary from place to place. Contact your local Waste Management Center for proper disposal information of 3D printer resins. **DO NOT DISCARD USED BOTTLES IN THE ENVIRONMENT.**

IMPROPER USE

ONO resins are NOT TO BE INGESTED and their use is NOT intended for objects that come into contact with, or are placed near food.

ONO resins are NOT BIOCOMPATIBLE and their use is NOT intended for objects that come into contact with sensitive body parts such as mouths, mucus, etc.

ONO resins are not to be mixed with each other. The color of the liquid resin does NOT always correspond to the color of the fully hardened part. The color could stabilize completely in the days following the end of the print.

ONO 3D, Inc. declines any responsibility for loss and/or damage caused by the improper use of the product, including, but not limited to the cases described above. Each user will need to determine the best operating method.

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

Africaans

ONO HARPUIS - INSTRUKSIES VIR GEBRUIK

- Dra beskermende handskoene voor die gebruik van ONO harpuis! Ons raai dit ook aan om 'n beskermende bril te dra.
- Maak seker dat die bottel se doppe toe is en skud die bottel goed voor gebruik.
- Gooi die nodige hoeveelheid harpuis in die ONO se harpuistenk, volgens die instruksies in die ONO-toepassing en maak die drukker onmiddellik toe.
- Maak die harpuisbottel se doppe styf toe en berg die bottel.
- Gaan voort om te druk.
- Nadat drukwerk voltooi is, maak liggies die ONO oop en laat enige oortollige harpuis in die harpuistenk drup.
- Verwyder die aluminium bouplaat met die gedrukte voorwerp en plaas dit op 'n papierhanddoek. Maak die drukker onmiddellik toe.
- Dompel die basis met die aangehegte gedrukte deel vir 'n paar minute in 'n bad warm water.
- As daar oorblywende vloeibare harpuis in die harpuistenk is, gooi dit terug in dieselfde bottel met die hulp van die ingeslote tregter, terwyl enige geharde deeltjies uitgefilter word.
- Maak die harpuistenk, die tregter en die bouplaat met 'n papierhanddoek skoon.
- Stel die gebruikte papierhanddoeke en waterbad wat gebruik is om die deel skoon te maak vir 'n paar minute aan sonlig bloot om volledige verharding van die harpuis te verseker. Raak ontslae van die verharde harpuis in die asblik as vaste afval.

BERGING

Die ONO harpuis is sensitief vir lig! Berg in 'n koel, droë plek weg van ysige temperature, oormatige hitte en direkte sonlig. Maak seker dat die bottel se doppe altyd toe is. Berg tussen 10 en 35 ° C (50-95 ° F). Vir die beste resultate, gebruik die harpuis binne die datum wat op die bottel gespesifiseer is.

VERWYDERING

Verwyderingsregulasies wissel van plek tot plek. Kontak jou plaaslike afvalbestuursentrum vir behoorlike verwyderingsinligting van 3D-drukkerharpuisse. MOENIE GEBRUIKTE BOTTELS IN DIE OMGEWING WEGGOOI NIE.

ONBEHOORLIKE GEBRUIK

ONO harpuiis moet nie ingeneem word en die gebruik daarvan is nie bedoel vir voorwerpe wat in aanraking kom, ofnaby kos geplaas word nie.

ONO harpuiis is NIE BIOVERSOENBAAR NIE en die gebruik daarvan is nie bedoel vir voorwerpe wat in aanraking kom met sensitiewe liggaamsdele soos 'n mond, slym, ens. nie.

ONO harpuiis is nie met mekaar gemeng nie. Die kleur van die vloeistofharpuiis stem NIE altyd ooreen met die kleur van die volledige geharde deel NIE. Die kleur kan heeltemal stabiliseer in die dae wat volg na die einde van die druk.

ONO 3D, Inc. weier enige verantwoordelikheid vir verlies en/of skade wat veroorsaak word deur die onbehoorlike gebruik van die produk, insluitend, maar nie beperk tot die gevalle wat hierbo beskryf is nie. Elke gebruiker sal moet die beste bedryfstelselmetode bepaal.

HOU BUIE BEREIK VAN KINDERS

Albanese

Rrëshirat ONO - Udhëzime përdorimi

- Vishni doreza mbrojtëse përpara se të përdorni rrëshirat ONO! Gjithashtu ju këshillojmë të përdorni syze mbrojtëse.
- Sigurohuni që kapaku i shishes të jetë i mbyllur dhe tundeni mirë shishen përpara përdorimit.
- Hidhni sasinë e nevojshme të rrëshirës në rezervuarin e rrëshirës ONO, në përputhje me udhëzimet e dhëna tek *app* ONO dhe mbylleni menjëherë printerin.
- Mbylleni mirë kapakun e shishes dhe vendoseni shishen në vend të sigurt.
- Filloni procesin e printimit.
- Pasi të ketë përfunduar printimi, hapeni ONO-n me ngadalë dhe lejoni që rrëshira e tepërt të kullojë në rezervuarin e rrëshirës.
- Hiqeni pjatën e aluminit për vendosjen e objektit së bashku me objektin e printuar dhe vendoseni atë në një kartopicetë. Mbylleni printerin menjëherë.
- Zhyteni bazën me pjesën e printuar bashkangjitur, në një vaskë me ujë të ngrohtë për pak minuta.
- Nëse ka tepruar rrëshirë e lëngshme në rezervuarin e rrëshirës, hidhni atë përsëri në të njëjtën shishe me ndihmën e hinkës së dhënë në dispozicion, ndërsa filtroni çdo grimcë të ngurtësuar.
- Pastroni rezervuarin e rrëshirës, hinkën dhe pjatën prej alumini për vendosjen e objektit me një kartopicetë.
- Ekspozoni kartopicetat e përdorura dhe vaskën e ujit të përdorur për të pastruar pjesët, në dritën e diellit për pak minuta për të siguruar ngurtësimin e plotë të rrëshirës. Hidhni rrëshirën e ngurtësuar në kazanin e plehrave si hedhurinë e ngurtë.

RUAJTJA

Rrëshira ONO është e ndjeshme ndaj dritës! Ruajeni në një vend të freskët e të thatë; larg nga temperaturat e ngrirjes, të nxehtit e tepërt dhe rrezet direkte të diellit. Sigurohuni që kapaku i shishes të jetë gjithmonë i mbyllur. Ruajeni në një temperaturë ndërmjet 10 dhe 35 °C (50-95°F). Për rezultate më të mira, përdoreni rrëshirën brenda datës së specifikuar në shishe.

ELIMINIMI

Normat e eliminimit ndryshojnë nga vendi në vend. Kontaktoni Qendrën Grumbullimit të Hedhurinave lokale për informacionet e duhura në lidhje me asgjësimin e rrëshirave të printerave 3D. **MOS I HIDHNI SHISHET E PËRDORURA NË AMBIENT.**

PËRDORIMI I GABUAR

Rrëshirat ONO, NUK DUHET TË GËLLTITEN dhe NUK duhet të përdoren për objektet që bien në kontakt me ushqimet ose që gjenden në afërsi të ushqimit.

Rrëshirat ONO, NUK janë BIODOMPATIBËL dhe përdorimi i tyre NUK është i destinuar për objektet që bien në kontakt me pjesët e ndjeshme të trupit të tilla si goja, mukusi, etj.

Rrëshirat ONO nuk duhet të përzihen me njëra-tjetrën. Ngjyra e rrëshirës së lëngshme NUK korrespondon gjithmonë me ngjyrën e pjesës së ngurtësuar plotësisht. Ngjyra mund të stabilizohet plotësisht me kalimin e kohës, disa ditë pas përfundimit të printimit.

ONO 3D, Inc. nuk mban përgjegjësi për humbjen dhe/ose dëmet e shkaktuara nga përdorimi pavend i produktit, duke përfshirë, por pa u kufizuar për rastet e përshkruara më lart. Çdo përdorues duhet të përcaktojë vetë metodën operative më të mirë.

MBAJENI LARG VENDEVE QË ARRIHEN NGA FËMIJËT.

Arabic

راتينج ONO - إرشادات الاستخدام

- ننصحكم بارتداء قفازات حماية قبل استخدام راتينج ONO ! كذلك ننصحكم بارتداء نظارات الحماية.
- تأكدوا أن غطاء الزجاجاة مغلق بإحكام، وقوموا برج الزجاجاة قبل الاستخدام.
- قوموا بصب الكمية اللازمة من الراتنج إلى خزان راتينج ONO وفق إرشادات التطبيق الخاصة بـ ONO ، واغلقوا الطابعة مباشرة.
- قوموا بغلق غطاء الزجاجاة بإحكام، وضعوا الزجاجاة في مكان تخزين مناسب.
- واصلوا العمل مع الطابعة.
- بعد انتهاء عملية الطابعة، قوموا بفتح ONO بلطف واسمحوا لأي راتنج زائد بالتقطر إلى خزان الراتنج.
- أزيلوا لوح البناء المصنوع من الألومنيوم بواسطة الشيء المطبوع وضعوه على منشفة ورقية، وأغلقوا الطابعة مباشرة.
- قوموا بغمر القاعدة مع الجزء الملحق المطبوع في حوض به ماء دافئ لعدة دقائق.
- إذا وجد أي سائل صمغي زائد في خزان الراتنج، قوموا بصبه مرة أخرى في نفس الزجاجاة بمساعدة القمع الملحق بها أثناء تصفية الجسيمات الصلبة.
- قوموا بتنظيف خزان الراتنج، والقمع، ولوح البناء بواسطة منشفة ورقية.
- قوموا بتعريض المناشف الورقية المستعملة وكذلك حوض الماء المستخدم في تنظيف الأجزاء المذكورة للشمس لعدة دقائق للتأكد من تصلب الراتنج، ثم قوموا بالتخلص من الصمغ المتصلب بإلقائه في سلة المهملات كنفائيات جامدة.

التخزين

راتنج ONO حساس للضوء ! احفظه في مكان بارد وجاف بعيداً عن درجات التجمد أو الحرارة المفرطة أو التعرض المباشر لأشعة الشمس، وتأكد دائماً من أن غطاء الزجاجاة محكم الغلق، احفظه بين درجة 10 - 35 درجة مئوية (50-95 فهرنهايت)، للحصول على أفضل نتيجة، استخدم الراتنج خلال مدة الصلاحية المدونة على العبوة.

التخلص من المنتج

تختلف تشريعات التخلص من المنتج من مكان لآخر، قم بالاتصال بأقرب مركز إدارة نفائيات محلي للحصول على المعلومات اللازمة للتخلص السليم من راتنج الطابعات ثلاثية الأبعاد، ولا تترك الزجاجات المستعملة في البيئة المحيطة.

الاستخدام غير السليم

ينبغي عدم تناول راتينج ONO أو استعماله في تصنيع أشياء ذات احتكاك مع الطعام كما ينبغي عدم وضعه بالقرب من الأطعمة. راتينج ONO ليس مواد حيوية وليس موضع استخدام مع الأشياء التي تلامس الأجزاء الحساسة من الجسم كالفم والمخاط ... وما شابه راتينج ONO ليس للخلط مع بعضه البعض، ولون الراتنج السائل لا يتوافق دائماً بشكل كامل مع لون الأجزاء الصلبة، وقد يستقر اللون بشكل كامل في الأيام التالية من انتهاء الطابعة.

تعلم شركة ONO 3D عن عدم تحملها المسؤولية عن أية خسارة أو ضرر قد ينجم عن الاستخدام غير السليم للمنتج وليس حصراً على الحالات المذكورة أعلاه، ويحتاج كل مستخدم أن يحدد الأسلوب الأمثل للاستخدام.

احفظه بعيدا عن متناول أيدي الأطفال.

Azero

ONO QATRANLAR - İSTİFADƏ TƏLİMƏTİ

- ONO qatranlarından istifadə etməzdən əvvəl qoruyucu əlcək geyinin! Biz qoruyucu eynək geyinməyi də məsləhət görürük.
- Qatran şüşəsinin qapağının bağlı olmasına əmin olun və istifadə etməzdən əvvəl şüşəni yaxşıca silkəyin.
- ONO tətbiqetmələrinə aid istifadə təlimatına uyğun olaraq, lazımi miqdarda qatranı ONO qatran çəninə tökün və dərhal printeri bağlayın.
- Qatran şüşəsinin qapağını bağlayın və saxlayın.
- Printer üzərində işinizi davam etdirin.
- Çap edib bitirdikdən sonra, ONO-nu ehtiyatla açın və hər hansı artıq qatranı qatran çəninə damcılmasına icazə verin.
- Çap olunan obyektin üzərindən alüminiumdan hazırlanmış lövhəni çıxarın və onu bir kağız dəsmalın üzərinə qoyun. Printeri dərhal bağlayın.
- Çap edilmiş hissəyə bərkidilmiş özülü bir neçə dəqiqə isti su ilə dolu bir qaba salın.
- Əgər qatran çəninə maye qatran qalıbsa, dəstə daxil olan qıfın köməyi ilə onu bəzi bərkimiş hissələri süzərək həmin şüşəyə qaytarıb tökün.
- Qatran çəninə, qıfı və kağız dəsmalın üzərindəki lövhəni təmizləyin.
- Hissəni təmizləmək üçün istifadə olunmuş kağız dəsmalları və su qabını bir neçə dəqiqə günəş işığının altına qoyun ki, qatran tam bərkisin. Bərkimiş qatranı bərk tullantı kimi zibilə atın.

SAXLANMASI

ONO qatranları işığa həssasdır! Dondurucu temperatur, həddindən artıq istilik və birbaşa günəş işığından uzaq sərin və quru yerdə yerdə saxlayın. Şüşənin qapağının hər zaman bağlı olmasına əmin olun. 10 və 35 °C (50-95°F) arası temperaturda saxlayın. Daha yaxşı nəticə əldə etmək üçün, qatranı şüşənin üzərində göstərilən tarixə qədər istifadə edin.

ZİBİLƏ ATILMASI

Zibilə atılma qaydaları məkandan asılı olaraq dəyişir. 3D printer qatranların düzgün zibilə atılması haqqında məlumat almaq üçün yerli Zibillərin İdarə Edilməsi Mərkəzi ilə əlaqə saxlayın. İSTİFADƏ OLUNMUŞ QABLAŞDIRMALARINI ƏTRAF MÜHİTƏ ATMAYIN.

QEYRİ-MÜNƏSİB İSTİFADƏ

ONO qatranları DAXİLƏ QƏBUL ETMƏK OLMAZ və onların istifadəsi ərzaqlarla təmasda olan və ya yaxınlığında yerləşən obyektlər üçün nəzərdə tutulmayıb.

ONO qatranlar BİO UYĞUN (canlı toxumalarla bioloji uyğunlaşan) DEYİL və ağız, selik kimi bədənin həssas hissələri ilə təmasda olan obyektlər üçün istifadəsi nəzərdə tutulmayıb.

ONO qatranlarını bir-birinə qarışdırmaq olmaz. Maye qatranın rəngi həmişə tam bərkimiş hissəsinin rənginə uyğun GƏLMƏYƏ BİLƏR. Hissənin rəngi çap olunan andan sonrakı günlərdə tamamilə sabitləşir.

ONO 3D, Inc. məhsulun qeyri-düzgün istifadə olunmasından yaranan zərər və / və ya itkiyə görə heç bir məsuliyyət daşımır, o cümlədən yuxarıda təsvir olunan hallarla məhdudlaşmır. Hər bir istifadəçi ən yaxşı əməliyyat metodunu seçməlidir.

UŞAQLARIN ÇATMADIĞI YERDƏ SAXLAYIN

Bosnian

ONO SMOLE - UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

- Nosite zaštitne rukavice prije upotrebe ONO smola. Također savjetujemo da nosite zaštitne naočale.
- Uvjerite se da je poklopac boce zatvoren i dobro protresite prije upotrebe.
- Sipajte neophodnu količinu smole u ONO rezervoar, u skladu sa instrukcijama na ONO aplikaciji i odmah zatvorite štampač.
- Čvrsto zatvorite poklopac boce sa smolom i odložite bocu.
- Nastavite sa štampom.
- Nakon što je štampanje završeno, lagano otvorite ONO i pustite da višak smole kaplje u rezervoar smole.
- Skinite aluminijsku radnu ploču sa odštampanim predmetom i stavite na papirni ubrus. Odmah zatvorite štampač.
- Potopite bazu sa pričvršćenim odštampanim predmetom u posudu sa toplom vodom na nekoliko minuta.
- Ako je u rezervoaru preostalo tečne smole sipajte je u istu bocu uz pomoć priloženog lijevka, filtrirajući pritom stvrdnute čestice.
- Očistite rezervoar smole, lijevak i radnu ploču papirnatim ručnikom.
- Izložite sunčevoj svjetlosti na nekoliko minuta korišćene papirne ubruse i posudu sa vodom koju ste koristili za čišćenje kako bi se osiguralo potpuno stvrdnjavanje smole. Odložite stvrdnutu smolu kao čvrsti otpad.

ČUVANJE

ONO smole su osjetljive na svjetlost! Čuvajte na hladnom, suhom mjestu daleko od niskih temperatura, prekomjerne topline, i direktne sunčeve svjetlosti. Uvjerite se da je poklopac boce uvijek zatvoren. Čuvati na temperaturi između 10 i 35 ° C (50-95 ° F). Za najbolje rezultate, koristite smole do datuma navedenog na bočici.

ODLAGANJE

Propisi o odlaganju variraju od mjesta do mjesta. Obratite se svom lokalnom centru za upravljanje otpadom za informacije o pravilnom odlaganju smola za 3D štampače. NE BACAJTE UPOTRIJEBLJENE BOCE U OKOLIŠ.

NEPRAVILNA UPOTREBA

ONO smole se NE SMIJU PROGUTATI i njihova upotreba NIJE namijenjena za predmete koji dolaze u kontakt sa, ili se nalaze u blizini hrane.

ONO smole NISU BIODOKOMPATIBILNE i njihova upotreba nije namijenjena za predmete koji dolaze u dodir s osjetljivim dijelovima tijela kao što su usta, sluz, itd.

ONO smole se ne smiju miješati s drugim. Boja tečne smole NE odgovara uvijek boji potpuno stvrdnutog predmeta. Boja bi se mogla u potpunosti stabilizirati nekoliko dana nakon završetka štampe.

ONO 3D, Inc. odbija bilo kakvu odgovornost za gubitak i / ili oštećenje uzrokovano nepravilnom upotrebom proizvoda, uključujući, ali ne ograničavajući se na gore opisane slučajeve. Svaki korisnik će morati odrediti najbolji način za rad.

ČUVATI IZVAN DOHVATA DJECE

Brazilian

RESINAS ONO - INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

- Use luvas de proteção antes de utilizar as resinas ONO! Também recomendamos o uso de óculos de proteção.
- Certifique-se de que a tampa do frasco esteja fechada e agite-o bem antes de usar.
- Coloque a quantidade necessária de resina dentro do tanque de resina ONO, de acordo com as instruções no aplicativo da ONO, e feche a impressora imediatamente.
- Feche a tampa do frasco de resina firmemente e guarde-o.
- Prossiga com a impressão.
- Quando a impressão estiver concluída, abra a ONO com cuidado e deixe que qualquer excesso de resina escorra para dentro do tanque de resina.
- Remova a placa de alumínio que serve de base de fabricação junto com o objeto impresso e coloque-os em uma toalha de papel. Feche a impressora imediatamente.
- Mergulhe a base com a peça impressa em um recipiente com água quente por alguns minutos.
- Se tiver excesso de resina líquida no tanque, derrame-a de volta dentro do próprio frasco, com a ajuda do funil fornecido, tendo o cuidado de filtrar quaisquer partículas endurecidas.
- Limpe o tanque de resina, o funil e a placa de fabricação com uma toalha de papel.
- Exponha à luz solar por alguns minutos as toalhas de papel e o recipiente de água utilizados para limpar a peça, assegurando o endurecimento completo da resina. Descarte a resina endurecida no lixo para resíduos sólidos.

ARMAZENAMENTO

As resinas ONO são sensíveis à luz! Armazenar em local fresco, seco e longe de temperaturas muito frias, calor excessivo e luz solar direta. Certifique-se de que a tampa do frasco esteja sempre fechada. Armazenar entre 10° e 35° C (50° e 95° F). Para melhores resultados, use a resina dentro da data especificada no frasco.

DESCARTE

As regras para o descarte variam de lugar para lugar. Contate o centro de gestão de resíduos local para obter informações sobre o descarte adequado de resinas para impressoras 3D. NÃO DESCARTE OS FRASCOS UTILIZADOS NO MEIO AMBIENTE.

USO INDEVIDO

As resinas ONO NÃO DEVEM SER INGERIDAS e não devem ser utilizadas para fabricar objetos que entrem em contato com alimentos, ou que sejam colocados perto deles.

As resinas ONO NÃO SÃO BIOCOMPATÍVEIS e não devem ser utilizadas para fabricar objetos que entrem em contato com as partes mais sensíveis do corpo, como a boca, mucos, etc.

As resinas ONO não devem ser misturadas umas com as outras. A cor da resina líquida NÃO corresponde sempre à cor da peça depois de endurecida completamente. A cor pode se estabilizar completamente nos dias seguintes ao final da impressão.

A ONO 3D, Inc. declina qualquer responsabilidade por perdas e/ou danos causados pelo uso indevido do produto, incluindo, mas não se limitando aos casos descritos acima. Cada usuário terá que determinar o melhor método operacional.

MANTENHA FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS

Bulgarian

СМОЛИ ONO - ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

- Поставете защитни ръкавици, преди да използвате смолите ONO! Съветваме Ви да носите и предпазни очила.
- Проверете дали капачката на бутилката е затворена и разклатете добре бутилката преди употреба.
- Изсипете необходимото количество смола в резервоара за смола ONO, съгласно указанията в приложението ONO и веднага затворете принтера.
- Затворете плътно капачката на бутилката със смола и запазете бутилката.
- Пристъпете към отпечатването.
- След като отпечатването завърши, отворете принтера ONO така, че излишната смола да изтече в резервоара за смола.
- Извадете работната алуминиевата плоча с отпечатаното изделие и я поставете върху хартиена салфетка. Затворете незабавно принтера.
- Потопете основата с прикрепената отпечатана част във вана с топла вода за няколко минути.
- Ако е останала течна смола в резервоара за смола, излейте я обратно в същата бутилка с помощта на доставената фунийка, като филтрирате втвърдените частици.
- Почистете резервоара за смола, фунийката и работната плоча с хартиена салфетка.
- Изложете използваните хартиени салфетки и ваната с вода, в която сте измили изделието, на слънчева светлина в продължение на няколко минути до пълно втвърдяване на смолата. Изхвърлете втвърдената смолата в кошчето за твърди отпадъци.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ

Смолите ONO са чувствителни към светлина! Съхранявайте на хладно и сухо място, като избягвате температури под нулата, прекомерна топлина и пряка слънчева светлина. Уверете се, че капачката на бутилката винаги е затворена. Съхранявайте при температури между 10 и 35 °C (50-95°F). За най-добри резултати, използвайте смолата до датата, посочена върху бутилката.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ

Наредбите за изхвърляне на отпадъци са специфични за всяко място. Свържете се с местния център за третиране на отпадъците за информация относно правилното

изхвърляне на смолите за 3D принтер. НЕ ИЗХВЪРЛЯЙТЕ ИЗПОЛЗВАНИТЕ БУТИЛКИ В ОКОЛНАТА СРЕДА.

НЕПРАВИЛНА УПОТРЕБА

Смолите ONO НЕ ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ ПОГЛЪЩАТ и НЕ са предназначени за изделия, които влизат в контакт с хранителни продукти или се намират в близост до тях.

Смолите ONO НЕ СА БИОСЪВМЕСТИМИ и НЕ са предназначени за изделия, които влизат в контакт с чувствителни части на тялото като устата, лигавицата и т.н.

Смолите ONO не трябва да се смесват една с друга. Цветът на течната смола не винаги съответства на цвета на втвърдената част. Цветът напълно се стабилизира в дните след отпечатването.

ONO 3D, Inc. не носи никаква отговорност за загуби и/или щети, причинени от неправилната употреба на продукта, включително и примерите, описани по-горе. Всеки потребител трябва сам да определи най-добрият начин на работа.

ДРЪЖТЕ ДАЛЕКО ОТ ДОСТЪПА НА ДЕЦА

Burmese

ONO ကော်စေးများ - အသုံးပြုရန် ညွှန်ကြားချက်များ

- ONO ကော်စေးများကို အသုံးမပြုမီ ကာကွယ်ရေး လက်အိတ်များကို စွပ်ပါ! ထို့အပြင် မျက်စိအတွက် ကာကွယ်မှုကိုပါ တပ်ဆင်ရန် ကျွန်ုပ်တို့ အကြံပေးလိုပါသည်။
- ပုလင်းအဖုံးကို ပိတ်ထားကြောင်း စစ်ကြည့်လျက် အသုံးမပြုမီ ပုလင်းကို လှုပ်ခါပါ။
- လိုအပ်သည့် ကော်စေး ပမာဏကို ONO app ထဲက ညွှန်ကြားချက်များ အတိုင်း ONO ကော်စေးဘူးထဲသို့ သွန်လောင်းပြီး ပရင်တာကို ချက်ချင်း ပိတ်လိုက်ပါ။
- ကော်စေး ပုလင်းကို တင်းကျပ်စွာ ပိတ်လိုက်ပြီး ပုလင်းကို သိမ်းဆည်းလိုက်ပါ။
- ရိုက်ထုတ်ရန် ဆက်လုပ်ကိုင်ပါ။
- ရိုက်ထုတ်မှု ပြီးသွားသည့် နောက်မှာ၊ ONO ကို ညင်သာစွာ ဖွင့်လိုက်ကာ ပိုလျှံနေသည့် ကော်စေးကို ကော်စေးဘူးထဲသို့ စီးကျခွင့် ပြုပါ။
- ရိုက်ထုတ်ခဲ့သည့် အရာပါရှိသည့် အလူမီနီယံ ဆောက်လုပ်ရေး အချပ်ကို ထုတ်ယူလိုက်ကာ စက္ကူ ပုဝါပေါ်သို့ ချထားလိုက်ပါ။ ပရင်တာကို ချက်ချင်း ပိတ်လိုက်ပါ။
- ရိုက်ထုတ်ခဲ့သည့် အပိုင်း ပါရှိသည့် အခြေခံကို ရေနွေး ထည့်ထားသည့် ခွက်ထဲတွင် မိနစ် အနည်းငယ်ကြာ နှစ်ထားပါ။
- ကော်စေး ဘူးထဲတွင် ကော်စေး အရည် ကျန်ရှိနေလျှင်၊ ထည့်ပေးထားသည့် ကတော့၏ အကူအညီဖြင့် ဆင်တူ ပုလင်းထဲသို့ လောင်းထည့်ပေးရင်း၊ မာသည့် အစိတ်အပိုင်းများကို စစ်ထုတ်လိုက်ပါ။
- ကော်စေးဘူး၊ ကတော့ နှင့် ဆောက်လုပ်ရေး အချပ်ကို စက္ကူ ပုဝါဖြင့် သန့်ရှင်းလိုက်ပါ။
- ကော်စေးများ လုံးဝ မာခဲသွားကြောင်း သေချာစေရန် သန့်ရှင်းရန် အသုံးပြုခဲ့သည့် စက္ကူ ပုဝါများ နှင့် ရေခွက်ကို နေရောင်ထဲ လှန်ထားပေးပါ။ မာခဲနေသည့် ကော်စေးကို အစိုင်အခဲ အမှိုက်ကဲ့သို့ စွန့်ပစ်ပါ။

သိုလှောင်ခြင်း

ONO ကော်စေးသည် အလင်းရောင်ကို ကြောက်ပါသည်! အေးပြီး ခြောက်သွေ့သော နေရာမှာ သိုလှောင်ထားလျက် ရေခဲသည့် အပူချိန်များ၊ လွန်ကဲစွာ ပူပြင်းမှု နှင့် နေရောင် ထိုးကျမှုမှ ဝေးရာတွင် ထားရှိပါ။ ပုလင်း အဖုံးကို အစဉ် ပိတ်ထားရန် သေချာပါစေ။ 10 နှင့် 35 °C (50-95°F) အကြားမှာ သိုလှောင်ထားပါ။ အကောင်းဆုံး ရလဒ်ကို ရရှိရန်အတွက်၊ ကော်စေးကို ပုလင်းပေါ် ဖော်ပြထားသည့် ရက်အပိုင်းအခြား အတွင်းမှာသာ အသုံးပြုပါ။

စွန့်ပစ်ခြင်း

စွန့်ပစ်ရေး စည်းကမ်းချက်များမှာ ဒေသအလိုက် ခြားနားနိုင်ပါသည်။ 3D ပရင်တာ ကော်စေးများ စနစ်တကျ စွန့်ပစ်ရေးဆိုင်ရာ အချက်အလက်များကို သိရှိရန် သင့်ဒေသထဲက စွန့်ပစ်ပစ္စည်းများ စီမံထိန်းချုပ်ရေး ဌာနကို ဆက်သွယ်ပါ။ သုံးပြီးသား ပုလင်းများကို ပတ်ဝန်းကျင်ထဲတွင် ပစ်ဖျက်ထားခဲ့ပါနှင့်။

မမှန်မကန် အသုံးပြုခြင်း

ONO ကော်စေးများမှာ မျိုချရန် မဟုတ်သလို ၎င်းတို့ကို အစားအစာနှင့် ထိတွေ့ခြင်း သို့မဟုတ် အနီးမှာ ထားရှိရန် မရည်ရွယ်ခဲ့ပါ။

ONO ကော်စေးများမှာ ဒီဇိုက်ဖက်သော အရာ မဟုတ်ဘဲ ပါးစပ်၊ သလိပ်စသည့် ကဲ့သို့ ထိခိုက်လွယ်သည့် အရာများနှင့် ထိတွေ့အသုံးပြုရန် မရည်ရွယ်ခဲ့ပါ။

ONO ကော်စေးများကို တစ်ခုနှင့် မရောစပ်ရပါ။ ကော်စေး အရည်၏ အရောင်မှာ အပြည့်အဝ ခဲလာသည့် အပိုင်း၏ အရောင်နှင့် အမြဲတမ်း တူညီချင်မှ တူညီပါမည်။ ရိုက်ထုတ်ပြီးနောက် ရက်ပိုင်းအတွင်းမှာ အရောင်သည် အပြည့်အဝ တည်ငြိမ်လာနိုင်ပါသည်။

ONO 3D, Inc. က ထုတ်ကုန်ကို မမှန်မကန် အသုံးပြုမှုကြောင့်၊ အထက်ဖော်ပြပါ အဖြစ်များ အပါအဝင်၊ ၎င်းတို့ဖြင့်သာ ကန့်သတ်ခြင်း မရှိဘဲ၊ ဖြစ်ပေါ်လာနိုင်သည့် ဆုံးရှုံးမှုများ နှင့်/သို့မဟုတ် နစ်နာမှုများအတွက် မည်သည့် တာဝန်များကိုမှ ယူမည် မဟုတ်ပါ။ အသုံးပြုသူတိုင်းက အကောင်းဆုံး လုပ်ကိုင်ရေး နည်းလမ်းကို ဆုံးဖြတ်ရန် လိုအပ်ပါမည်။

ကလေးများနှင့် ဝေးရာမှာ ထားရှိပါ

Cantonese

ONO树脂 - 使用说明

- 使用ONO树脂前请戴上防护手套！我们还建议佩戴防护眼镜。
- 确认瓶盖封闭，并在使用前充分摇晃瓶子。
- 根据在ONO应用中的说明，将必要量的树脂倒入ONO树脂槽，并立即合上打印机。
- 将树脂瓶盖盖紧并将瓶子存放好。
- 继续进行打印。
- 打印完成后，轻轻打开在ONO，让所有多余的树脂滴入树脂槽。
- 将铝造型板与打印好的物体取出，将其放在纸巾上。立即合上打印机。
- 将底板与其上打印好的作品在一桶温水中浸几分钟的桶。
- 如果树脂槽中有液态树脂剩下，请借助随附的漏斗将其倒回相同的瓶子，同时过滤掉任何硬化颗粒。
- 用纸巾擦净树脂槽、漏斗和造型板。
- 将用于清理作品的纸巾和水桶暴露在阳光下几分钟，以确保树脂完全硬化。将硬化树脂作为固体垃圾丢入垃圾桶。

存放

ONO树脂对光敏感！存放于阴凉、干燥处，避免达到凝固温度，过度加热和阳光直射。确保瓶盖始终盖好。在10和35°C（50-95°F）之间储存。为达到最佳效果，请在瓶上指定的日期内使用树脂。

处置

处置法规因地而异。请联系您当地的废弃物处置中心了解3D打印机树脂的正确处置信息。不要将用过的瓶子丢弃在环境中。

不正确用法：

ONO树脂不可食用，不拟将其用于接触食物或放在食物旁边的物品。

ONO树脂无生物相容性，不拟将其用于接触口腔和粘膜等敏感身体部位的物品。

ONO树脂不可互相混合。 **液体树脂的颜色并不总是**对应于完全硬化作品的颜色。 颜色可以在打印结束后数天内完全稳定下来。

ONO 3D, Inc.对因产品使用不当造成的损失和/或损害概不负责，包括但不限于上述情况。 **每位**用户将需要确定最佳的操作方法。

存放于儿童无法触及的地方。

Chinese (Simplified)

ONO树脂 - 使用说明

- 在使用ONO树脂之前请穿戴防护手套！同样建议您佩戴护目镜。
- 请确保瓶盖盖紧并在使用之前摇匀。
- 根据ONO程序的指示，将必要量的树脂倒入ONO树脂缸，然后立刻闭合打印机。
- 将树脂瓶盖盖紧并放好瓶子。
- 开始打印。
- 打印完成之后，小心打开ONO，让剩余树脂滴入树脂缸。
- 取下装有印出物件的铝制构造盘，并将其放在一张纸巾上。立刻闭合打印机。
- 将带有印出物件的基座放在温水缸中浸泡数分钟。
- 如果树脂缸中存有剩余液体树脂，借助附带的漏斗将其倒回原来的瓶中，同时过滤掉任何变硬的颗粒。
- 使用纸巾清洁树脂缸、漏斗、构造盘。
- 将用过的纸巾以及用于清洁印出物件的水缸在日光下放置数分钟，确保树脂完全硬化。将硬化的树脂作为固体垃圾进行处理。

储存

ONO树脂对光敏感！将其保存在凉爽干燥的地方，远离低温、高温和日光直射环境。确保拧紧瓶盖。储存在10至35°C（50至95°F）的环境中。如需最佳效果，请在瓶底标注的指定日期内使用树脂。

废弃处置

各地废弃处置法规不同。请与当地垃圾管理中心联系，了解与3D打印机树脂正确废弃处置有关的信息。不要随意弃置空瓶。

不当使用

ONO不可食用，且不可用于可能与食物接触或靠近食物的物品。

ONO树脂不具有生物相容性，不可用于需要与嘴唇、粘膜等敏感身体部位接触的物品。

ONO树脂互相之间不可混合。液体树脂的颜色并不总是与完全干燥后的物件颜色相同。打印数天之后颜色才会完全稳定。

ONO 3D, Inc.拒绝承担因产品不当使用而导致的任何损失和/或伤害，包括但不限于上述情形。每一位用户都需要了解最佳操作方式。

远离儿童

Chinese (Traditional)

ONO樹脂 - 使用說明

- 在使用ONO樹脂之前請穿戴防護手套！同樣建議您佩戴護目鏡。
- 請確保瓶蓋蓋緊並在使用之前搖勻。
- 根據ONO程式的指示，將必要量的樹脂倒入ONO樹脂缸，然後立刻閉合印表機。
- 將樹脂瓶蓋蓋緊並放好瓶子。
- 開始列印。
- 列印完成之後，小心打開ONO，讓剩餘樹脂滴入樹脂缸。
- 取下裝有印出物件的鋁制構造盤，並將其放在一張紙巾上。立刻閉合印表機。
- 將帶有印出物件的基座放在溫水缸中浸泡數分鐘。
- 如果樹脂缸中存有剩餘液體樹脂，借助附帶的漏斗將其倒回原來的瓶中，同時過濾掉任何變硬的顆粒。
- 使用紙巾清潔樹脂缸、漏斗、構造盤。
- 將用過的紙巾以及用於清潔印出物件的水缸在日光下放置數分鐘，確保樹脂完全硬化。將硬化的樹脂作為固體垃圾進行處理。

儲存

ONO樹脂對光敏感！將其保存在涼爽乾燥的地方，遠離低溫、高溫和日光直射環境。確保擰緊瓶蓋。儲存在10至35°C (50至95°F) 的環境中。如需最佳效果，請在瓶底標注的指定日期內使用樹脂。

廢棄處置

各地廢棄處置法規不同。請與當地垃圾管理中心聯繫，瞭解與3D印表機樹脂正確廢棄處置有關的資訊。不要隨意棄置空瓶。

不當使用

ONO不可食用，且不可用於可能與食物接觸或靠近食物的物品。

ONO樹脂不具有生物相容性，不可用於需要與嘴唇、粘膜等敏感身體部位接觸的物品。

ONO樹脂互相之間不可混合。液體樹脂的顏色並不總是與完全乾燥後的物件顏色相同。列印數天之後顏色才會完全穩定。

ONO 3D, Inc. 拒絕承擔因產品不當使用而導致的任何損失和/或傷害，包括但不限於上述情形。每一位元元使用者都需要瞭解最佳操作方式。

遠離兒童

Croatian

SMOLE ONO – UPUTE ZA UPORABU

- Navucite zaštitne rukavice prije uporabe smola ONO! Preporučujemo vam i da stavite zaštitne naočale.
- Provjerite je li čep boce zatvoren i dobro protresite bocu prije uporabe.
- Ulijte potrebnu količinu smole u spremnik za smolu ONO prema uputama koje su navedene u aplikaciji ONO, a zatim odmah zatvorite pisač.
- Čvrsto zatvorite čep boce i pohranite bocu.
- Izvedite postupak ispisivanja.
- Nakon što se postupak ispisivanja završi, polagano otvorite ONO i pustite da ostatak viška smole sakupi u spremniku za smolu.
- Skinite glatku aluminijsku pločicu na kojoj je ispisan motiv i postavite je na papirnati ubrus. Odmah zatvorite pisač.
- Uronite i držite nekoliko minuta u vrućoj vodi postolje na kojem se nalazi ispisani dio.
- Ako se u spremniku za smolu nalazi još smole, ulijte je natrag u istu bocu uporabom isporučenog lijevka kako biste uklonili preostale čvrste čestice.
- Očistite spremnik za smolu, lijevak i glatku ploču papirnatim ubrusom.
- Na nekoliko minuta izložite papirnate ubruse i vodu koje ste upotrijebili za čišćenje Sunčevoj svjetlosti kako bi se smola u potpunosti stvrdnula. Zbrinite stvrdnutu smolu u smeće kako kruti otpad.

SKLADIŠTENJE

Smole ONO osjetljive su na svjetlost! Čuvajte ih na hladnom i suhom mjestu gdje nisu izložene niskim temperaturama, visokoj toplini i izravnoj Sunčevoj svjetlosti. Pazite da čep boce bude uvijek zatvoren. Čuvajte na temperaturi od 10 do 35 °C (50 – 95 °F). Kako biste postigli najbolje rezultate, upotrijebite smolu do datuma navedenog na boci.

ZBRINJAVANJE

Pravilnici o zbrinjavanju razlikuju se od mjesta do mjesta. Obratite se svojem lokalnom centru za upravljanje otpadom kako biste saznali točne informacije o načinu zbrinjavanja smole za pisače 3D. NE BACAJTE PRAZNE BOCE U OKOLIŠ!

NEPRAVILNA UPORABA

Smole ONO NE smiju SE GUTATI i NISU namijenjene za predmete koji su u doticaju ili koji se nalaze u blizini hrane.

Smole ONO NISU BIOKOMPATIBILNE I i NISU namijenjene za predmete koji su u doticaju s osjetljivim dijelovima tijela poput usta, sluzi, itd.

Smole ONO ne smiju se miješati jedna s drugom. Boja tekuće smole NE odgovara uvijek boji u potpunosti stvrdnute smole. Boja se može u potpunosti stabilizirati nekoliko dana nakon ispisa.

Poduzeće ONO 3D, Inc. ne snosi nikakvu odgovornost za gubitak i/ili oštećenje koje nastane uslijed nepravilne uporabe proizvoda, što uključuje, ali nije ograničeno na slučajeve prethodno navedene. Svaki korisnik treba odrediti najbolji način rukovanja.

DRŽITE IZVAN DOSEGA DJECE

Czech

ONO PRYSKYŘICE - POKYNY K POUŽITÍ

- Před použitím ONO pryskyřic si nasadte ochranné rukavice! Dále doporučujeme použít ochranu očí.
- Ověřte, jestli je zátka láhve zavřená a před použitím láhev pečlivě protřepte.
- Nalijte dostatečné množství pryskyřice do nádržky ONO podle pokynů v ONO aplikaci a okamžitě tiskárnu zavřete.
- Pečlivě zavřete zátku láhve a láhev uschovejte.
- Přikročte k tisku.
- Po dokončení tisku opatrně otevřete ONO a nechte odkapat přebytečnou pryskyřici do nádržky na pryskyřici.
- Sejměte hliníkovou desku s vytištěným předmětem a položte ji na papírovou utěrku. Okamžitě tiskárnu zavřete.
- Na několik minut ponořte desku s vytištěnou částí do vaničky s teplou vodou.
- Pokud v nádržce na pryskyřici zůstane nějaká pryskyřice, nalijte ji zpět do láhve za použití dodané nálevky, přičemž dojde k filtraci tvrdých částic.
- Vyčistěte nádržku na pryskyřici, nálevku a hliníkovou desku s papírovou utěrkou.
- Na několik minut vystavte použité papírové utěrky a vaničku slunečnímu záření pro celkové vytvrzení pryskyřice. Odstraňte tvrdou pryskyřici jako pevný odpad.

SKLADOVÁNÍ

ONO pryskyřice jsou citlivé na světlo! Skladujte na chladném a suchém místě a chraňte před mrazem, přílišným teplem a přímým slunečním zářením. Zátka láhve musí být vždy zavřená. Skladujte při teplotě v rozmezí od 10 do 35 °C (50-95°F). Pro lepší výsledky použijte pryskyřici do data uvedeného na láhvi.

ODSTRANĚNÍ

Pravidla pro odstraňování odpadů závisí na zemi použití. Kontaktujte místní středisko pro správu odpadů, které Vám poskytne informace o tom, jak odstraňovat pryskyřice do 3D tiskáren. NEODHAZUJTE POUŽITÉ LÁHVE DO OKOLNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ.

NEVHODNÉ POUŽITÍ

ONO pryskyřice se NESMÍ POŽÍT a nesmí se použít pro předměty, které se mohou dostat do kontaktu s potravinami.

ONO pryskyřice NEJSOU BIODOKOMPATIBILNÍ a NESMÍ se používat pro předměty, které se mohou dostat do kontaktu s citlivými částmi těla jako je pusa, sliznice apod.

ONO pryskyřice se navzájem nesmí míchat. Barva tekuté pryskyřice NE vždy odpovídá barvě zcela vytvrzeného předmětu. Barva se může ustálit i několik dnů po tisku.

ONO 3D, Inc. odmítá veškerou odpovědnost za ztrátu a/nebo škodu způsobenou nevhodným použitím výrobku, včetně, ale nejenom, výše uvedených případů. Každý uživatel musí stanovit nejlepší pracovní metodu.

UDRŽUJTE MIMO DOSAH DĚTÍ.

Danish

ONO-HARPIKSER – BRUGSANVISNING

- Bær beskyttelseshandsker, før du bruger ONO-harpiks! Vi anbefaler også at bære beskyttelsesbriller.
- Sørg for, at låget er lukket og ryst flasken godt før brug.
- Hæld den nødvendige mængde harpiks i ONO-harpikstanken i henhold til anvisningerne i ONO-app'en, og luk printeren øjeblikkeligt.
- Luk harpiksflaskens låg stramt og gem flasken.
- Fortsæt med udskrivningen.
- Når udskrivningen er færdig, åbn ONO forsigtigt, og lad harpiksen tilovers dryppe ind i harpikstanken.
- Fjern opbygningspladen i aluminium med det trykte objekt, og læg den på et stykke papirhåndklæde. Luk printeren øjeblikkeligt.
- Sænk bunden med den vedlagte trykte del i en balje med varmt vand i et par minutter.
- Hvis der er flydende harpiks tilovers i harpikstanken, så hæld den tilbage i samme flaske ved hjælp af den medfølgende tragt, og frafiltrer eventuelle hærdede partikler.
- Rens harpikstanken, tragten, og opbygningspladen med et papirhåndklæde.
- Udsæt de anvendte papirhåndklæder og baljen med vand, som du har brugt til at rense delen, for sollys i et par minutter for at sikre fuldstændig hærkning af harpiksen. Bortskaf den hærtnede harpiks som fast affald.

OPBEVARING

ONO-harpikser er følsomme over for lys! Opbevares på et køligt, tørt sted væk fra frost, kraftig varme og direkte sollys. Sørg for at flaskens låg altid er lukket. Opbevar mellem 10 og 35 °C (50-95 °F). De bedste resultater opnås ved at bruge harpiksen inden for den dato, der er angivet på flasken.

BORTSKAFFELSE

Bortskaffelsesbestemmelser varierer fra sted til sted. Kontakt dit lokale center for affaldshåndtering for korrekt information om bortskaffelse af 3D-harpiksprinterens. SMID IKKE BRUGTE FLASKER UD I MILJØET.

FORKERT BRUG

ONO-harpikser MÅ IKKE INDTAGES og deres anvendelse er IKKE beregnet til genstande, der kommer i kontakt med, eller er placeret i nærheden af fødevarer.

ONO-harpikser er IKKE biokompatible og deres anvendelse er ikke beregnet til genstande, der kommer i kontakt med følsomme kropsdele såsom mund, slimhinder, osv.

ONO-harpikser må ikke blandes med hinanden. Farven af den flydende harpiks svarer ikke altid til farven af den fuldstændigt hærdede del. Farven stabiliseres helt i dagene efter afslutningen af udskrivningen.

ONO 3D, Inc. fralægger sig ethvert ansvar for tab og/eller skader forårsaget af forkert brug af produktet, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, de ovenfor beskrevne tilfælde. Hver bruger skal bestemme den bedste fremgangsmåde.

OPBEVAR UDEN FOR BØRNS RÆKKEVIDDE.

Dutch

ONO RESINS - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

- Draag beschermende handschoenen alvorens ONO harsen te gebruiken! Wij adviseren ook om een beschermbril te dragen.
- Controleer of de dop van de fles is gesloten en schud goed de fles voor het gebruik.
- Giet de vereiste hoeveelheid hars in de ONO harstank, in overeenstemming met de instructies in de ONO app en sluit onmiddellijk de printer.
- Sluit goed de dop van de harsfles en zet ze weg.
- Vervolg met het printen.
- Na het printen de ONO voorzichtig openen en het eventueel overmatig hars in de harstank laten druppen.
- Verwijder de aluminium bouwplaat met het geprinte object en zet het op een papieren doek. Sluit onmiddellijk de printer.
- Dompel de basis met het aangehechte geprinte deel enkele minuten in een bak met warm water.
- Als vloeibaar hars in de harstank is overgebleven, het met behulp van de meegeleverde trechter opnieuw in de fles gieten terwijl u de harde deeltjes uitfiltert.
- Reinig de harstank, de trechter en de bouwplaat met een papieren doek.
- Stel de gebruikte papieren doeken en de waterbak, gebruikt om het deel te reinigen, een paar minuten bloot aan zonlicht om een volledige verharding van het hars te garanderen. Gooi het gehard hars in de vuilnisbak voor vaste afval.

OPSLAG

ONO harsen zijn gevoelig aan licht! Opslaan op een droge en koele plaats, waar geen te lage of te hoge temperaturen aanwezig zijn. Niet blootstellen aan direct zonlicht. Zorg ervoor dat de flesdop steeds is gesloten. Opslaan tussen 10 en 35 °C (50-95°F). Om het beste resultaat te bereiken, het hars binnen de datum gebruiken, aangeduid op de fles.

VERWIJDERING

De regelgeving voor de verwijdering verschilt van plaats tot plaats. Neem contact op met het plaatselijke centrum voor afvalbeheer voor informatie i.v.m. de verwijdering van harsen van 3D-printers. GOOI DE GEBRUIKTE FLESSEN NIET IN HET MILIEU.

ONEIGENLIJK GEBRUIK

ONO harsen mogen NIET INGESLIKT WORDEN en ze mogen NIET gebruik worden voor objecten die in contact komen met of in de buurt worden geplaatst van voedingswaren.

ONO harsen zijn NIET biocompatibel en hun gebruik is NIET bedoeld voor voorwerpen die in contact komen met gevoelige lichaamsdelen zoals de mond, slijmvliezen, enz.

ONO harsen mogen niet met elkaar gemengd worden. De kleur van het vloeibaar hars komt NIET altijd overeen met de kleur van het volledig uitgehard deel. De kleur wordt pas volledig stabiel na enkele dagen.

ONO 3D, Inc. wijst elke verantwoordelijkheid af voor verlies en / of schade veroorzaakt door oneigenlijk gebruik van het product, met inbegrip van maar niet beperkt tot de hierboven beschreven gevallen. Elke gebruiker moet de beste werkmethode te bepalen.

BUITEN HET BEREIK VAN KINDEREN HOUDEN

Estonian

ONO VAIGUD - KASUTUSJUHEND

- Pange enne ONO vaikude kasutamist kätte kaitsekindad! Soovitame kasutada ka kaitseprille.
- Veenduge, et pudeli kork on suletud ja loksutage pudelit enne kasutamist.
- Valage vajalik kogus vaiku ONO vaiguanumasse vastavalt ONO äpi juhistele ja sulgege printer kohe.
- Sulgege vaigupudeli kork kindlalt ja hoidke pudel alles.
- Nüüd on võimalik printida.
- Avage pärast printimise lõppemist ONO ettevaatlikult ja laske vaigujääkidel vaiguanumasse tilkuda.
- Eemaldage alumiiniumplaat koos prinditud objektiga ja paigutage see paberrätikule. Sulgege printer kohe.
- Jätke prinditud osaga alus mõneks minutiks sooja veega vannis vee alla.
- Kui vaiguanumasse on jäänud vedelat vaiku, kallake see kaasasoleva lehtri abil samasse pudelisse tagasi ja filtreerige välja kõvastunud osakesed.
- Puhastage vaiguanumat, lehtrit ja alusplaati paberrätikuga.
- Pange osa puhastamiseks kasutatud paberrätikud ja veevann paariks minutiks päikese kätte, et vaik täielikult ära kuivaks. Visake kõvastunud vaik ära tahkete jäätmete hulgas.

SÄILITAMINE

ONO vaigud on valgustundlikud! Säilitage neid jahedas kuivas kohas, eemal jäätumistemperatuurist, ülemäärasest kuumusest ja otsesest päikesevalgusest. Veenduge, et pudeli kork on alati suletud. Säilitage temperatuurivahemikus 10 - 35 °C (50 - 95 °F). Kasutage parima tulemuse saavutamiseks vaiku enne pudelile märgitud kuupäeva.

KÕRVALDAMINE

Utiliseerimiseeskirjad varieeruvad sõltuvalt kasutuskohast. Võtke ühendust kohaliku jäätmekäitluskeskusega info saamiseks 3D printeri vaikude nõuetekohase kõrvaldamise kohta. ÄRGE VISAKE KASUTATUD PUDELEID KESKKONDA.

VÄÄRKASUTAMINE

ONO vaike ei TOHI ALLA NEELATA ja neid EI tohi kasutada esemetes, mis puutuvad kokku toiduga või satuvad selle lähedusse.

ONO vaigud EI OLE BIOLOOGILISELT SOBIVAD ja neid EI tohi kasutada esemetes, mis satuvad kokkupuutesse kehaosadega nagu suu, limaskestade või muu taolisega.

ONO vaikusid ei tohi üksteisega segada. Vedela vaigu värv EI vasta alati täielikult kõvastunud osa värvile. Värv peaks pärast printimist stabiliseeruma lõplikult paari päeva jooksul.

ONO 3D, Inc. keeldub mistahes vastutusest kahju ja/või kahjustuste eest, mis tulenevad toote väärkasutamisest, sealhulgas, kuid mitte ainult, eespool kirjeldatud juhtumid. Iga kasutaja peab tegema kindlaks endale kõige sobivamad töömeetodid.

HOIDA LASTELE KÄTTESAAMATUS KOHAS

Farsi

- دستورالعمل جهت استفاده ONO رزین‌های

- قبل از استفاده از رزین‌های ONO دست‌کش ایمنی بپوشید! همچنین توصیه می‌شود از عینک ایمنی استفاده کنید.
- قبل از استفاده، از بسته بودن در بطری اطمینان حاصل کرده و آنرا به‌خوبی تکان دهید.
- طبق دستورالعمل‌های برنامه ONO، مقدار لازم از رزین را در مخزن رزین ONO بریزید و بلافاصله چاپگر را ببندید.
- جهت نگهداری در بطری رزین را محکم ببندید.
- به چاپ‌کردن ادامه دهید.
- پس از اتمام چاپ، ONO را به‌آرامی باز کرده و اجازه دهید که رزین اضافی به‌داخل مخزن رزین بریزد.
- بیلد پلیت آلومینیومی را به‌همراه شیء چاپ‌شده بیرون آورده و آن را روی یک حوله کاغذی قرار دهید. چاپگر را فوراً ببندید.
- پایه را به‌همراه قطعه چاپ شده متصل به‌مدت چند دقیقه در یک تشت آب گرم قرار دهید.
- اگر همچنان مقداری رزین مایع در مخزن رزین باقی مانده است، درحالی‌که نرات سفت آنرا با صافی جدا می‌کنید، آنرا به کمک قیف موجود در بسته‌بندی داخل همان بطری بریزید.
- مخزن رزین، قیف و بیلد پلیت را با یک حوله کاغذی تمیز کنید.
- برای اطمینان از سفت‌شدن کامل رزین، حوله‌های کاغذی و تشت آب استفاده‌شده برای تمیزکردن قطعه را چند دقیقه در آفتاب قرار دهید. رزین سفت‌شده را در سطل زباله مواد جامد بریزید.

محل نگهداری

نسبت به نور حساس هستند! در مکان خشک و خنک، دور از دمای یخ‌زدگی، گرمای شدید و نور مستقیم آفتاب ONO رزین‌های درجه سانتی‌گراد نگهداری کنید. برای کسب نتیجه ۳۵ و ۱۰ نگهداری کنید. دقت کنید که در بطری همیشه بسته باشد. در دمای بین بهتر، رزین را در تاریخ مشخص‌شده روی بطری استفاده کنید.

دفع

قوانین دفع در مکان‌های مختلف متفاوت است. درخصوص اطلاع از نحوه صحیح دفع رزین‌های چاپگر سه‌بعدی با مرکز مدیریت پسماند محلی تماس بگیرید. از تخلیه بطری‌ها در محیط خودداری کنید.

استفاده صحیح

قابل خوردن نیستند و جهت استفاده برای اشیایی که در تماس با غذا یا نزدیک مواد غذایی قرار دارند در نظر گرفته ONO رزین‌های نشده‌اند.

سازگار با بدن نیستند و جهت استفاده برای اشیایی که در تماس با قسمت‌های حساس بدن از جمله دهان و مخاط و ONO رزین‌های غیره قرار دارند در نظر گرفته نشده‌اند.

را نباید با یکدیگر ترکیب کرد. رنگ رزین مایع همیشه با رنگ قطعه کاملاً سفت‌شده مطابقت ندارد. رنگ ممکن ONO رزین‌های است در طی روزهای بعد از پایان چاپ کاملاً تثبیت شود.

. هرگونه مسئولیت در خصوص از دست رفتن و/یا خرابی ناشی از استفاده نادرست از محصول، شامل اما نه محدود ONO 3D, Inc به موارد شرح داده شده در بالا را از خود سلب می کند. هر کاربر باید بهترین روش کار با دستگاه را تعیین کند.

دور از دسترس کودکان نگهداری شود.

Finnish

ONO-HARTSIT - KÄYTTÖOHJEET

- Pue suojäkäsineet ennen ONO-hartsien käyttöä! Suosittelemme myös käyttämään suojalaseja.
- Varmista, että pullon korkki on suljettu ja ravista pulloa kunnolla ennen käyttöä.
- Kaada tarvittava määrä hartsia ONO-hartsisäiliöön noudattaen ONO-sovelluksen ohjeita ja sulje tulostin välittömästi.
- Sulje hartsipullon korkki tiukasti ja varastoi pullo.
- Jatka tulostustyön kanssa.
- Kun tulostus on valmis, avaa varovasti ONO ja anna mahdollisen ylimääräisen hartsin valua hartsisäiliöön.
- Poista alumiininen sisäinen levy tulostetun esineen kanssa ja aseta se paperipyyhkeelle. Sulje tulostin välittömästi.
- Upota alusta siinä kiinni olevan tulostetun osan kanssa lämmintä vettä sisältävään pesuvatiin muutamaksi minuutiksi.
- Jos hartsisäiliöön on jäänyt nestemäistä hartsia, kaada se takaisin samaan pulloon mukana toimitetulla suppilolla ja suodata samalla pois mahdolliset kovettuneet hiukkaset.
- Puhdista hartsisäiliö, suppilo ja sisäinen levy paperipyyhkeellä.
- Aseta käytetyt paperipyyhkeet sekä osan puhdistukseen käytetty pesuvati auringonvaloon muutamaksi minuutiksi, jotta taataan hartsin kunnollinen kovettuminen. Heitä kovettunut hartsi roskakoriin kiinteänä jätteenä.

SÄILYTYS

ONO-hartsit ovat valonarkoja! Säilytä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa etäällä jäätyislämpötiloista, liiallisesta kuumuudesta ja auringonvalosta. Varmista, että pullon korkki on aina suljettu. Säilytä lämpötilassa välillä 10 - 35 °C (50 - 95 °F). Takaa paras mahdollinen tulos käyttämällä hartsi ennen pullossa olevaa eräpäivää.

HÄVITTÄMINEN

Hävittämistä koskevat määräykset vaihtelevat paikasta toiseen. Ota yhteys paikalliseen jätelaitokseen, jotta saat 3D-tulostimien hartsien hävittämistä koskevat oikeat tiedot. ÄLÄ HEITÄ KÄYTETTYJÄ PULLOJA YMPÄRISTÖÖN.

SOPIMATON KÄYTTÖ

ONO-hartseja EI SAA NIELLÄ ja niitä EI ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi tuotteille, jotka joutuvat kosketuksiin ruuan kanssa tai lähelle ruokaa.

ONO-hartsit EIVÄT OLE BIOHAJOAVIA ja niitä EI ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi tuotteille, jotka joutuvat kosketuksiin kehon herkkien osien kanssa kuten suu, limakalvot ym.

ONO-hartseja ei saa sekoittaa keskenään. Nestemäisen hartsin väri EI aina vastaa kokonaan kovettuneen osan väriä. Väri voi vakiintua lopullisesti vasta tulostusta seuraavina päivinä.

ONO 3D Inc. kieltäytyy kaikesta vastuusta tuotteen sopimattomasta käytöstä aiheutuneiden menetysten ja/tai vahinkojen tapauksessa mukaan lukien yllä kuvatut tapaukset, mutta ei niihin rajoittuen. Jokaisen käyttäjän on määritettävä paras käyttömenetelmä.

PIDÄ LASTEN ULOTTUMATTOMISSA.

French

ONO RESINS – MODE D'EMPLOI

- Porter des gants de protection pour manipuler les résines ONO ! Il est également conseillé de protéger les yeux.
- Vérifier que la bouteille est fermée et bien l'agiter avant utilisation.
- Verser la quantité de résine nécessaire dans le réservoir ONO, conformément aux instructions de l'appli ONO, puis fermer immédiatement l'imprimante.
- Bien fermer le bouchon de la bouteille de résine et ranger cette dernière.
- Procéder à l'impression.
- Une fois l'impression terminée, ouvrir doucement ONO et laissez s'égoutter l'excès de résine dans le réservoir.
- Retirer la plaque en aluminium avec l'objet imprimé et la placer sur un papier absorbant. Refermer immédiatement l'imprimante.
- Immerger la base avec l'objet imprimé dans un bain d'eau chaude durant quelques minutes.
- S'il reste de la résine dans le réservoir, la replacer dans la bouteille au moyen de l'entonnoir inclus en filtrant les éventuelles particules dures.
- Nettoyer le réservoir à résine, l'entonnoir et la plaque avec une serviette en papier.
- Exposer la serviette en papier et le bain utilisé pour nettoyer la pièce aux rayons du soleil durant quelques minutes en vue du durcissement complet de la résine. Jeter la résine durcie avec les déchets solides.

STOCKAGE

Les résines ONO sont sensibles à la lumière ! Les stocker dans un endroit sec et à l'abri du gel, des hautes températures et du rayonnement solaire direct. Vérifier que la bouteille est parfaitement bouchée. Stocker à une température comprise entre 10 et 35 °C (50-95 °F). En vue de résultats optimaux, utiliser la résine avant la date limite indiquée sur la bouteille.

ÉLIMINATION

La réglementation relative aux déchets varie selon les pays. Contacter le centre de gestion des déchets le plus proche pour obtenir des informations sur l'élimination des résines des imprimantes 3D. NE PAS JETER LES BOUTEILLES UTILISÉES DANS L'ENVIRONNEMENT.

UTILISATION INCORRECTE

Ne pas ingérer les résines ONO, et ne pas les utiliser pour des objets destinés au contact avec les aliments ou placés à proximité de ces derniers.

Les résines ONO ne sont PAS BIOCOMPATIBLES, et leur utilisation n'est pas prévue pour les objets destinés au contact avec des parties du corps comme bouche, muqueuses, etc.

Les résines ONO ne doivent pas être mélangées avec d'autres types de ce matériau. La couleur de la résine liquide NE correspond PAS toujours à celle de la pièce entièrement durcie. La couleur se stabilise parfois quelques jours après la fin de l'impression.

ONO 3D, Inc. décline toute responsabilité pour toute perte ou dommage entraîné par une utilisation incorrecte du produit dont, sans toutefois s'y limiter, les cas susmentionnés. Chaque utilisateur est tenu de déterminer la meilleure méthode d'utilisation.

NE PAS LAISSER À PORTÉE DES ENFANTS

Georgian

ონოს ფისები - გამოყენების ინსტრუქციები

- ონოს ფისების გამოყენებამდე გაიკეთეთ დამცავი ხელთათმანები! ჩვენ ასევე გირჩევთ გაიკეთოთ თვალების დამცავი საშუალება.
- დარწმუნდით, რომ ბოთლს თავსახური დახურული აქვს და კარგად აანჯღრიეთ ის სანამ გამოიყენებდეთ.
- ჩაასხით ფისის საჭირო რაოდენობა ონოს ფისის ჭურჭელში, იმ მითითებების შესაბამისად რომელიც ონოს აპშია მოცემული და დაუყოვნებლივ დახურეთ პრინტერი.
- დაახურეთ ფისის ბოთლს თავსახური მჭიდროდ და შეინახეთ.
- გადადით ბეჭდვაზე.
- ბეჭდვის დასრულების შემდეგ, ნაზად გახსენით ონო და საშუალება მიეცით ზედმეტი ფისი დაიწმინდოს ფისის ჭურჭელში.
- მოაშორეთ ალუმინის შენებული ფირფიტა დაბეჭდილ ობიექტს და განათავსეთ იგი ქაღალდის ტილოში. დახურეთ პრინტერი დაუყოვნებლივ.
- ჩადეთ ფუძე ზედ არსებული დაბეჭდილი ნაწილით თბილი წყლით სავსე ჭურჭელში რამოდენიმე წუთით.
- თუ მორჩა თხევადი ფისი ჭურჭელში, გადაასხით ის ისევ იგივე ბოთლში ძაბრის მეშვეობით რომელიც თან მოყვება და იმავე დროს გაფილტრავთ შესაძლო გამაგრებულ ნაწილაკებისაგან.
- გაასუფთავეთ ფისის ჭურჭელი, ძაბრი და საშენი ფირფიტა ქაღალდის ტილოთი.
- გაიტანეთ გამოყენებული ქაღალდის ტილოები და ნახმარი წყლის ჭურჭელი, რომ გაწმინდოთ მზეზე რამოდენიმე წუთით, რომ დარწმუნდეთ ფისის სრულ გამკვრივებაში. გადაყარეთ გამაგრებული ფისი ნაგავში მყარი ნარჩენების კატეგორიაში.

შეინახვა

ონოს ფისებს ახასიათებს მგრძობიარობა სინათლეზე! შეინახეთ გრილ, მშრალ ადგილას, ყინვისაგან, ზედმეტი სითბოსაგან და პირდაპირი მზის სხივებისაგან მოშორებით. დარწმუნდით, რომ ბოთლის საფარი ყოველთვის დახურულია. შეინახეთ 10-სა და 35°C-ს შორის (50-95°F). საუკეთესო შედეგების მისაღწევად, გამოიყენეთ ფისი ბოთლზე მითითებულ თარიღის ფარგლებში.

გადაყრა

გადაყრის წესები დამოკიდებულია ადგილმდებარეობაზე. დაუკავშირდით თქვენს ადგილობრივ ნარჩენების მართვის ცენტრს 3D პრინტერის ფისების გადაყრის შესახებ სათანადო ინფორმაციის მისაღებად. არ გადაყაროთ გამოყენებული ბოთლები გარემოში.

არასათანადო გამოყენება

ონოს ფისების გადაყლაპვა არ შეიძლება და მათი გამოყენება არ არის განკუთვნილი ისეთ ობიექტებთან კონტაქტისთვის ან განთავსებისთვის რომელიც საკვებთნ ახლოსაა.

ონოს ფისები არ არის ბიოშეთავსებადი და მათი გამოყენება არ არის განკუთვნილი ისეთ ობიექტებთან კონტაქტისთვის როგორც სხეულის მგრძნობიარე ნაწილებია, მაგალითად პირი, ლორწოვანი ადგილები, და ა.შ.

ონოს ფისების ერთმანეთთან შერევა არ შეიძლება. თხევადი ფისის ფერი ყოველთვის არ შეესაბამება სრულად გამაგრებული ნაწილის ფერს. ფერის სრული დასტაბილურება შესაძლოა მოხდეს ბეჭდვის შემდგომ დღეებში.

ONO 3D, Inc. უარს აცხადებს ყოველგვარ პასუხისმგებლობაზე იმ დანაკარგის და/ან მიყენებული ზარალის გამო რაც პროდუქტის არასათანადო გამოყენებამ შეიძლება გამოიწვიოს, მათ შორის, მაგრამ არა მხოლოდ იმ შემთხვევებისა რომელიც აღწერილია ზემოთ. თითოეულმა მომხმარებელმა უნდა განსაზღვროს საუკეთესო სამომხმარებლო მეთოდი.

შეინახეთ ზავშვებისათვის მიუწვდომელ ადგილას.

German

ONO-HARZE - ANWEISUNGEN ZUR VERWENDUNG

- Tragen Sie beim Umgang mit ONO-Harzen Schutzhandschuhe! Außerdem sollte ein Augenschutz getragen werden.
- Sicherstellen, dass die Flasche ordnungsgemäß verschlossen ist, und vor der Benutzung gut schütteln.
- Die erforderliche Menge Harz in den ONO-Harztank gießen; dabei die Anweisungen der ONO-App befolgen und den Drucker umgehend schließen.
- Die Harz-Flasche verschließen und lagern.
- Den Druck ausführen.
- Nach Abschluss des Druckes ONO vorsichtig öffnen und das überflüssige Harz aus dem Harztank tropfen lassen.
- Die Aluminiumplatte mit dem gedruckten Gegenstand entfernen und auf Küchenpapier setzen. Den Drucker umgehend schließen.
- Die Basis mit dem darauf befindlichen gedruckten Bauteil für einige Minuten in warmes Wasser eintauchen.
- Falls flüssige Harzreste im Harztank sind, können sie mithilfe eines Trichters in die gleiche Flasche zurück gegossen werden; dabei müssen alle ausgehärteten Partikel heraus gefiltert werden.
- Reinigen Sie den Harztank, den Trichter und die Basisplatte mit Küchenpapier.
- Setzen Sie das verwendete Küchenpapier und die zum Reinigen des Bauteils verwendete Wanne einige Minuten dem Sonnenlicht aus, um die vollständige Aushärtung des Harzes sicherzustellen. Entsorgen Sie das ausgehärtete im Abfalleimer.

LAGERUNG

ONO-Harze sind lichtempfindlich! An einem kühlen und trockenen Ort lagern und vor Frost, zu großer Hitze sowie direktem Sonnenlicht schützen. Sicherstellen, dass die Flasche immer ordnungsgemäß verschlossen ist. Bei Temperaturen zwischen 10 °C und 35 °C lagern. Verwenden Sie das Harz zur Erzielung der besten Resultate vor dem auf der Flasche angegebenen Datum.

ENTSORGUNG

Die Bestimmungen zur Entsorgung variieren von Land zu Land. Bitte wenden Sie sich für Informationen zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung von 3D-Druckerharzen an Ihr lokales

Abfallentsorgungsunternehmen. DIE VERWENDETEN FLASCHEN DÜRFEN NICHT IN DIE UMWELT GELANGEN.

UNSACHGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG

ONO-Harze sind NICHT BESTIMMT ZUR EINNAHMEN und sie dürfen nicht angewendet werden auf Gegenständen, die mit Lebensmitteln in Kontakt kommen oder in deren Nähe gelangen.

ONO-Harze sind NICHT BIOKOMPATIBEL und sie dürfen nicht angewendet werden auf Gegenständen, die mit empfindlichen Körperteilen wie Mund, Schleimhäuten usw. in Kontakt kommen.

ONO-Harze dürfen nicht miteinander gemischt werden. Die Farbe des flüssigen Harzes entspricht NICHT immer der Farbe des vollständig ausgehärteten Teils. Die Farbe stabilisiert sich vollständig in den Tagen nach Ende des Druckens.

ONO 3D, Inc. haftet nicht für Verluste und/oder Schäden, die durch die unsachgemäße Verwendung des Produkts verursacht werden, einschließlich der oben beschriebenen Fälle. Jeder Anwender muss die beste Vorgehensweise selbst entscheiden.

VON KINDER FERNHALTEN.

Greek

ΡΗΤΙΝΕΣ ΟΝΟ - ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

- Φορέστε προστατευτικά γάντια πριν από τη χρήση των ρητινών ΟΝΟ! Επίσης, προτείνεται η χρήση προστατευτικών γυαλιών.
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καπάκι της φιάλης είναι κλειστό και ανακινήστε καλά τη φιάλη πριν τη χρήση.
- Ρίχνουμε την απαραίτητη ποσότητα ρητίνης στο δοχείο ρητίνης ΟΝΟ, σύμφωνα με λειτουργικές οδηγίες στην εφαρμογή ΟΝΟ και κλείνουμε αμέσως τον εκτυπωτή.
- Κλείστε το καπάκι της φιάλης ρητίνης σφιχτά και αποθηκεύστε τη φιάλη.
- Συνεχίστε με την εκτύπωση.
- Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της εκτύπωσης, ανοίξτε απαλά το ΟΝΟ και επιτρέψτε σε οποιαδήποτε περίσσεια ρητίνης να στάζει μέσα στη δεξαμενή ρητίνης.
- Αφαιρέστε την πλάκα κατασκευής αλουμινίου με το τυπωμένο αντικείμενο και τοποθετήστε το σε μια χαρτοπετσέτα. Κλείστε αμέσως τον εκτυπωτή.
- Βυθίστε τη βάση με το εφαπτόμενο τυπωμένο τμήμα σε μια λεκάνη με ζεστό νερό για λίγα λεπτά.
- Αν έχει απομείνει υγρή ρητίνη στη δεξαμενή ρητίνης, ρίξτε τη πίσω στην ίδια φιάλη με τη βοήθεια του περιλαμβανόμενου χωνιού, ενώ φιλτράρετε τα ήδη σκληρυμένα σωματίδια.
- Καθαρίστε το ρεζερβουάρ ρητίνης, το χωνί, και την πλάκα συσσώρευση με μια χαρτοπετσέτα.
- Εκθέσατε τις χρησιμοποιημένες χαρτοπετσέτες και το νερό που χρησιμοποιείται για να καθαρίσετε το τεμάχιο, στον ήλιο για λίγα λεπτά για να εξασφαλιστεί η πλήρης σκλήρυνση της ρητίνης. Απορρίψτε τη σκληρυμένη ρητίνη στα σκουπίδια, όπως τα στερεά απόβλητα.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ

Οι ρητίνες ΟΝΟ είναι ευαίσθητες στο φως! Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό, ξηρό μέρος μακριά από χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες, υπερβολική θερμότητα και το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. Να είστε βέβαιος ότι το καπάκι της φιάλης είναι πάντα κλειστό. Αποθηκεύστε μεταξύ 10 και 35 °C (50-95°F). Για καλύτερα αποτελέσματα, χρησιμοποιήστε τη ρητίνη μέσα στις ημερομηνίες που ορίζονται στο μπουκάλι.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ

Οι κανονισμοί διάθεσης ποικίλουν από τόπο σε τόπο. Επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό Κέντρο Διαχείρισης Αποβλήτων σας για τη σωστή πληροφόρηση διάθεσης των ρητινών εκτυπωτή 3D. ΜΗΝ ΠΕΤΑΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΕΣ ΦΙΑΛΕΣ ΣΤΟ ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝ.

ΑΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

Απαγορεύεται η ΚΑΤΑΠΟΣΗτων ρητινών ΟΝΟ και η χρήση τους ΔΕΝ προορίζεται για αντικείμενα που έρχονται σε επαφή με, ή τοποθετούνται κοντά σε τρόφιμα.

Οι ρητίνες ΟΝΟ ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΒΙΟΣΥΜΒΑΤΕΣ η χρήση τους δεν προορίζεται για την εν λόγω αντικείμενα έρχονται σε επαφή με τα ευαίσθητα μέρη του σώματος, όπως το στόμα, βλεννογόνοι, κλπ

Οι ρητίνες ΟΝΟ δεν πρέπει να αναμειγνύονται με άλλες. Το χρώμα της υγρής ρητίνη ΔΕΝ αντιστοιχεί πάντα στο χρώμα του πλήρως σκληρυμένου μέρους. Το χρώμα θα μπορούσε να σταθεροποιηθεί πλήρως σε ημέρες μετά το τέλος της εκτύπωσης.

Η 3D ΟΝΟ, Inc. δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για απώλεια ή / και βλάβη που προκαλείται από την κακή χρήση του προϊόντος, συμπεριλαμβανομένων, αλλά όχι περιοριζόμενων στις περιπτώσεις που περιγράφονται παραπάνω. Κάθε χρήστης θα πρέπει να καθορίσει αποφασιστικά την καλύτερη μέθοδο λειτουργίας.

ΚΡΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΤΑ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ

Hebrew

שימוש הוראות - ONO שרפי

- מגן משקפי באמצעות העיניים על גם להגן מומלץ! מגן בכפפות הצטיידו, ONO בשרפי השימוש בטרם -
- השימוש לפני היטב הבקבוק את ונערו, סגור הבקבוק שפקק וודאו -
- מייד וסגרו ONO שבאפליקציית ההוראות פי על ONO של השרף מיכל לתוך הדרושה השרף כמות את צקו - המדפסת את
- הבקבוק את ואחסנו השרף בקבוק פקק את היטב סגרו -
- ההדפסה את הריצו -
- השרף מיכל לתוך לטפטף השרף לעודפי ואפשרו ONO את בזהירות פתחו, ההדפסה משהושלמה -
- מייד סגרו. נייר מגבת על אותו והניחו המודפס האובייקט ועליו האלומיניום עשוי ההדפסה משטח את הסירו - המדפסת את
- דקות למספר חמים מים בקערת המודפס החלק ועליו הבסיס את טבלו -
- או חלקיקים ניפוי תוך, שבערכה המשפך בעזרת לבקבוק חזרה אותו צקו, השרף במיכל נוזלי שרף נשאר אם - שהתקשו גושים
- נייר מגבות בעזרת ההדפסה משטח ואת המשפך את, השרף מיכל את נקו -
- דקות למספר השמש לאור חשפו החלק את לנקות ששימשה המים קערת ואת המשומשות הנייר מגבות את - מוצקה כפסולת באשפה המוקשה השרף את סלקו. לגמרי התקשה שהשרף לוודא מנת על

אחסון

וודאו. ישיר שמש ואור, קיצוני חום או מקור הרחק ויבש קריר במקום אחסנו! לאור רגישים ONO שרפי, מיטביות לתוצאות. (פרנהייט 50-95) צלסיס מעלות 30-ל 10 שבין בטמפרטורה אחסנו. סגור תמיד שהפקק הבקבוק על המצויין התאריך לפני בשרף השתמשו

סילוק

שרפי לסילוק הראוי האופן על מידע לקבל כדי. למשנהו אחד ממקום שונים פסולת לסילוק הנוגעים התקנים משומשים בקבוקים לסביבה תשליכו אל. אליכם הקרוב הפסולת סילוק מרכז עם קשר צרו, מימד-תלת מדפסות

ראוי לא שימוש

ONO שרפי. בקרבתו המונחים או מזון עם במגע הבאים לחפצים מיועדים אינם השרפים. **ONO** שרפי לבלוע אין 'וכו, הריריות, הפה כגון רגישים גוף חלקי עם במגע הבאים לחפצים מיועדים הם ואין **ביוקומפטיבילים אינם**

עשוי הצבע. המוקשה החלק צבע את תואם בהכרח לא הנוזלי השרף צבע. זה עם זה **ONO** שרפי לערב אין ההדפסה תום שלאחר בימים לחלוטין להתייבב.

לעיל המתוארים במקרים הן, מוצרב ראוי לא שימוש עקב נזק או/ו לאובדן אחריות בכל תשא לא **ONO 3D, Inc**, ביותר הטובה ההפעלה שיטת את לקבוע יצטרך משתמש כל. בהם רק לא אך

ילדים של ידם מהישג להרחיק יש

Hindi

ONO RESINS ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ रेसिन्स या कृत्रिम राल - उपयोग के निर्देश

- ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ रेसिन का प्रयोग करने से पहले सुरक्षा दस्ताने पहनो! हम आपको यह सुझाव भी देते हैं कि आँखों की सुरक्षा हेतु ऐनक आदि पहनो।
- यह सुनिश्चित करो कि बोतल का ढक्कन बंद है और उपयोग करने से पहले बोतल को भलीभाँति हिलाओ।
- ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ ऐप के निर्देशों के अनुसार ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ रेसिन टंकी में रेसिन की पर्याप्त मात्रा डालो और प्रिन्टर को तुरंत बंद करो।
- रेसिन की बोतल के ढक्कन को भलीभाँति बंद कर बोतल का भण्डारण करो।
- छपाई का काम चालू करो।
- छपाई का काम पूरा हो जाने पर, ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ को धीमे से खोलो और यदि अतिरिक्त रेसिन या राल हो तो उसे टंकी के भीतर टपकने दो।
- प्रिंट की गई वस्तु को एलीमिन्युम की छपाई तश्तरी के साथ कागज़ के गमछे या तौलिया पर रखो। प्रिन्टर को तुरंत बंद करो।
- कुछ मिनट के समय के लिए प्रिंट की गई वस्तु सहित उस से जुड़े हुए आधार को गुनगुने पानी के एक पात्र में डुबाओ।
- यदि रेसिन टंकी में अतिरिक्त तरल राल बचा हो, तो उसे उपलब्ध की गई कीप द्वारा गठे हुए कणों को बाहर छानते हुए उसी बोतल में डालो।
- रेसिन टंकी, कीप और छपाई तश्तरी को कागज़ के गमछे या तौलिया से साफ़ करो।
- उपयोग किए गए कागज़ी तौलिया और जलपात्र को कुछ मिनट के लिए सूर्य के प्रकाश में रखो जिस से यह सुनिश्चित हो सके कि रेसिन या राल ठोस हो जाए। ठोस रेसिन का ठोस अपशिष्ट के रूप में निपटान करो।

भण्डारण

ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ रेसिन प्रकाश द्वारा प्रभावित होते हैं! भण्डारण किसी शीतल, शुष्क स्थान पर, जमने वाले तापमान, अत्यधिक ताप और सूर्य के सीधे प्रकाश से दूर किया जाना चाहिए। यह सुनिश्चित करो कि बोतल का ढक्कन सदा बंद हो। 10 से 35 °C के तापमान पर भण्डारण करो। सर्वश्रेष्ठ परिणाम हेतु बोतल पर लिखी तिथि से पूर्व रेसिन का उपयोग करो।

निपटान

स्थान के आधार पर निपटान के विनियम भिन्न होते हैं। 3D प्रिन्टर रेसिन के निपटान हेतु उचित जानकारी प्राप्त करने के लिए स्थानीय अपशिष्ट प्रबंधन केंद्र से संपर्क करो। **प्रयोग में लाई गई बोतलों को पर्यावरण में मत फेकों।**

अनुचित उपयोग

ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ रेसिन अथवा कृत्रिम राल का **सेवन नहीं किया जाना चाहिए** तथा इनका उपयोग ऐसी वस्तुओं के साथ **नहीं** किया जाना चाहिए जो कि भोजन के संपर्क में आती हैं, या जिन को भोजन के निकट रखा जाता है।

ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ रेसिन अथवा कृत्रिम राल **जैव संगत या बायो-कम्पेटिबल नहीं हैं** तथा इनका उपयोग ऐसी वस्तुओं के साथ **नहीं** किया जाना चाहिए जो कि शरीर के संवेदनशील भागों जैसे की मुँह, म्यूकस या श्लेष्मा आदि के संपर्क में आती हैं।

ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ रेसिन को एक दूसरे के साथ नहीं मिलाया जान चाहिए। पूरी तरह से ठोस हो चुके भाग का रंग सदा तरल रेसिन के रंग के समान **नहीं** होता है। रंग प्रिंट करने के बाद आगामी दिनों में स्थायी हो सकता है।

ONO 3D, Inc. (ओ॰एन॰ओ॰ 3D इनसी.) उपरोक्त वर्णित स्थितियों के साथ- साथ व इन की सीमाओं से बाहर भी, अन्य स्थितियों में उत्पाद का अनुचित उपयोग करने पर हुए घाटे तथा/अथवा क्षति का किसी भी प्रकार का उत्तरदायित्व अस्वीकार करता है। प्रत्येक उपयोगकर्ता को सर्वश्रेष्ठ संचालन विधि निर्धारित करनी चाहिए।

बच्चों की पहुँच से दूर रखो

Hungarian

ONO GYANTÁK - HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

- Az ONO gyanták használata során viseljen védőkesztyűt! Védőszemüveg használatát is javasoljuk.
- Használat előtt bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a palack kupakja zárva van, majd alaposan rázza föl a palackot.
- Az ONO alkalmazás utasításait követve öntse a szükséges gyantamennyiséget az ONO gyantatartályba, majd azonnal zárja le a nyomtatót.
- Szoroson zárja be a gyantapalack kupakját, és helyezze vissza a palackot a tároló helyére.
- Hajtsa végre a nyomtatást.
- A nyomtatás befejezése után óvatosan nyissa ki az ONO-t, és hagyja, hogy az esetlegesen jelen lévő gyantatöbblet a gyantatartályba csöpögjön.
- Távolítsa el az alumínium építőlemezt, rajta a kinyomtatott tárggyal, és helyezze egy papír törülközőre. Azonnal zárja le a nyomtatót.
- A bázisegységet az azon található kinyomtatott darabbal együtt eressze meleg vízbe néhány percre.
- Ha van a gyantatartályban maradék folyékony gyanta, öntse vissza a saját üvegébe a tartozék tölcsér segítségével, kiszűrve a megkeményedett darabkákat.
- Papír törülközővel tisztítsa meg a gyantatartályt, a tölcsért és az építőlemezt.
- Az alkatrészek tisztítására használt papír törülközőket és kádat néhány percig tegye ki napfénynek, hogy a gyanta teljesen megszáradjon. A megszáradt gyantát szilárd hulladékként kezelje.

TÁROLÁS

Az ONO gyanták fényérzékenyek! Hűvös és száraz, fagytól, hőtől és közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen tárolja. Bizonyosodjon meg arról, hogy a palack kupakja mindig zárva van. 10 és 35 °C között tárolja. A legjobb eredmény elérése érdekében a palackon található dátum előtt használja föl a gyantát.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS

A hulladék-ártalmatlanításra vonatkozó szabályzás helyfüggő. A 3D nyomtató gyanta ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó információkért keresse a helyi hulladékkezelő központot. A HASZNÁLT PALACKOKAT NE DOBJA EL A KÖRNYEZETBE.

HELYTELEN HASZNÁLAT

Az ONO gyantákat TILOS LENYELNI és NEM használhatók olyan tárgyak készítésére, melyek érintkezésbe kerülnek étellel, vagy étel közelében használatosak.

Az ONO gyanták NEM BIOKOMPATIBILISEK, és NEM használhatók olyan tárgyak készítésére, melyek a test érzékeny részeivel, pl. szájjal, nyálkahártyákkal stb. érintkeznek.

Az ONO gyantákat tilos egymással összekeverni. A folyékony gyanta színe NEM mindig felel meg a teljesen megszilárdult termék színének. A szín a nyomtatás befejezése utáni napokban stabilizálódik véglegesen.

Az ONO 3D, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget semmilyen, a termék nem megfelelő használatából eredő veszteségért és/vagy kárért, beleértve a teljesség igénye nélkül a fent leírt eseteket. A legjobb működési módot az egyes felhasználóknak kell megállapítaniuk.

GYERMEKEKTŐL ELZÁRVA TARTANDÓ

Icelandic

ONO KVOÐA - Notkunarleiðbeiningar

- Notið hlífðarhanska áður en ONO kvoðan er notuð! Við mælum einnig með því að klæðast hlífðargleraugum.
- Tryggið að flösku lokið sé lokað og hristið flöskuna vel fyrir notkun.
- Hellið nauðsynlegu magni af kvöðu í ONO kvoðutankinn, samkvæmt leiðbeiningunum í ONO smáforritinu og lokið prentaranum strax.
- Lokið flöskulokinu vel og geymið flöskuna.
- Haldið áfram með prentunina.
- Eftir að prentun hefur lokið skal opna ONO varlega og leyfa umfram kvöðu að leka ofan í kvoðutankinn.
- Fjarlægið ál plötuna með útprentaða hlutum og staðsettu hana á pappírspurrku. Lokið prentara strax.
- Setið grunninn með áföstum prentaða hlutum í kaf í bala með volgu vatni í nokkrar mínútur.
- Ef það er einhver vökvi eftir í kvoðutankinum skal hella honum aftur í sömu flösku með hjálp meðfylgjandi trektar og sía burt allar hertar agnir.
- Hreinsið kvoðutankinn, trektina og grunninn með pappírspurrku.
- Setjið notuðu pappírspurrkuna og balan sem notaður var til að hreinsa hlutina í sólarljós í nokkrar mínútur til þess að tryggja að kvoðan harðni. Fargið hörðnuðu kvoðunni í ruslið.

GEYMSLA

ONO kvoðurnar eru viðkvæmar fyrir ljósi ! Geymið á köldum, þurrum stað, fjarri frosti, miklum hita, og beinu sólarljósi. Gangið úr skugga um að flöskulokið sé alltaf lokað. Geymst milli 10 og 35°C (50-95°F). Til að ná fram sem bestum niðurstöðum skal nota kvoðuna innan tilgreindrar dagsetningar á flöskunni.

FÖRGUN

Reglugerðir hvað varðar förgun geta verið breytilegar frá einum stað til annars. Hafið samband við næstu sorpvinnslustöð til að fá réttar upplýsingar um förgun 3D prentara kvoðu. EKKI FARGA FLÖSKUM Í UMHVERFINU.

RÖNG NOTKUN

ONO kvoðu má EKKI innbyrða og notkun hennar er ekki ætluð fyrir hluti sem koma í snertingu við eða eru settir nálægt matvælum.

ONO kvoða er EKKI LÍFVÆN og notkun hennar er EKKI ætluð fyrir hluti sem komast í snertingu við viðkvæma líkamshluta, svo sem munn, slímhúð o. s. frv.

ONO kvoður má ekki blanda saman. Litur fljótandi kvoðunnar samsvarar EKKI alltaf litnum á hörðnuðu kvoðunni. Liturinn gæti náð endanlegum litatón dagana eftir prentun.

ONO 3D, Inc. hafnar allri ábyrgð á tapi og/eða skemmdum af völdum óviðeigandi notkun vörunnar, þar með talið, en ekki takmarkað við, þau tilvik sem lýst er hér að ofan. Hver notandi mun þurfa að ákvarða bestu aðferðina við að nota vöruna.

GEYMIST ÞAR SEM BÖRN NÁ EKKI TIL

Indonesian

RESIN ONO - PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN

- Pakailah sarung tangan pelindung sebelum menggunakan resin ONO! Sebaiknya Anda juga memakai kacamata pelindung.
- Pastikan bahwa tutup botol tertutup rapat dan kocok botol dengan baik sebelum digunakan.
- Tuangkan jumlah resin yang diperlukan ke tangki resin ONO, sesuai dengan petunjuk di aplikasi ONO dan tutup printer dengan segera.
- Tutup rapat botol resin dan simpan.
- Lanjutkan dengan pencetakan.
- Setelah pencetakan selesai, bukalah ONO secara perlahan agar kelebihan resin menetes ke dalam tangki resin.
- Lepaskan pelat aluminium dengan objek yang dicetak dan letakkan di atas handuk kertas. Tutup printer dengan segera.
- Rendam dasarnya dengan bagian tercetak yang menempel ke dalam bak air hangat selama beberapa menit.
- Jika ada sisa resin cair dalam tangki resin, tuangkan kembali ke dalam botol yang sama dengan bantuan corong yang tersedia, sambil menyaring setiap partikulat yang mengeras.
- Bersihkan tangki resin, corong, dan pelat dengan handuk kertas.
- Jemur handuk kertas yang telah digunakan dan bak air yang digunakan untuk membersihkan bagian selama beberapa menit untuk memastikan bahwa resin benar-benar mengeras. Buang resin yang mengeras di tempat sampah sebagai limbah padat.

PENYIMPANAN

Resin ONO sensitif terhadap cahaya! Simpan di tempat yang sejuk dan kering jauh dari suhu beku, panas yang berlebihan, dan sinar matahari langsung. Pastikan bahwa tutup botol selalu tertutup. Simpan pada suhu di antara 10 dan 35 °C (50-95 °F). Untuk hasil terbaik, gunakan resin sebelum tanggal kedaluwarsa yang tercantum di botol.

PEMBUANGAN

Peraturan pembuangan bervariasi dari tempat ke tempat. Hubungi Pusat Pengelolaan Limbah di wilayah Anda untuk mendapatkan informasi tepat mengenai pembuangan resin printer 3D. **JANGAN MEMBUANG BOTOL BEKAS DI ALAM.**

PENGGUNAAN YANG KURANG TEPAT

ResinONO TIDAK BOLEH TERTELAN dan TIDAK BOLEH digunakan untuk benda-benda yang bersentuhan dengan, atau ditempatkan di dekat makanan.

Resin ONO resin TIDAK BIOKOMPATIBEL dan penggunaannya TIDAK dimaksudkan untuk benda yang bersentuhan dengan bagian tubuh yang sensitif seperti mulut, lendir, dll.

Resin ONO tidak boleh dicampur dengan resin lain. Warna resin cair TIDAK selalu sesuai dengan warna bagian yang telah mengeras seluruhnya. Warnanya akan menjadi stabil seluruhnya beberapa hari setelah pencetakan selesai.

ONO 3D, Inc. tidak bertanggung jawab atas kerugian dan/atau kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh penggunaan yang kurang tepat dari produk, termasuk, tetapi tidak terbatas pada kasus-kasus yang dijelaskan di atas. Setiap pengguna harus menentukan metode operasi terbaik.

JAUHKAN DARI JANGKAUAN ANAK-ANAK

Italian

RESINE ONO – ISTRUZIONI D'USO

- Indossa i guanti protettivi prima di usare le resine ONO! Ti consigliamo di indossare anche degli occhiali protettivi.
- Assicurati che il tappo della bottiglietta sia chiuso e agita bene prima dell'uso.
- Versa la quantità di resina necessaria nella vaschetta di ONO, secondo le indicazioni della App di ONO e metti subito il coperchio alla stampante.
- Chiudi bene il tappo della bottiglietta della tua resina ONO e conservala.
- Procedi con la stampa.
- Al termine della stampa, alza delicatamente il coperchio di ONO e lascia sgocciolare la resina in eccesso, in corrispondenza della vaschetta.
- Sfila la base in alluminio con l'oggetto stampato e poggialo un foglio di carta assorbente. Chiudi immediatamente la stampante ONO.
- Immergi la base con l'oggetto stampato, in una bacinella d'acqua calda per qualche minuto.
- Se nella vaschetta della stampante ONO è rimasta della resina liquida, rimettila nella sua bottiglietta, aiutandoti con l'imbuto e filtrandola da eventuali residui parzialmente induriti.
- Pulisci bene la vaschetta, l'imbuto e la base di stampa con carta assorbente.
- Esponi la carta sporca di resina e la bacinella d'acqua usata per pulire l'oggetto stampato, alla luce diretta del sole per alcuni minuti per garantire il completo indurimento della resina in eccesso. Successivamente smaltisci i residui di resina come rifiuto solido.

CONSERVAZIONE

Le resine ONO sono sensibili alla luce! Conserva le tue bottigliette di resina ONO al riparo dal gelo, dal calore e dal sole diretto, in un luogo fresco e asciutto. Assicurati che il tappo delle bottigliette sia sempre chiuso. È necessario garantire una temperatura di conservazione tra i 10-35°C (50-95 gradi Fahrenheit). Per avere sempre il massimo delle prestazioni dalla tua resina ONO, è consigliabile consumare il contenuto della bottiglietta entro la data indicata sulla bottiglia.

SMALTIMENTO

Per lo smaltimento delle resine ONO, le normative variano da Paese a Paese. Informati sulle norme di smaltimento delle resine per stampa 3D vigenti presso il tuo Centro di Raccolta Rifiuti (contattare le Autorità Locali). **NON DISPERDERE LE BOTTIGLIETTE NELL'AMBIENTE DOPO L'USO!**

USI SCONSIGLIATI

Le resine ONO NON SONO COMMESTIBILI e il loro utilizzo NON è inteso per oggetti che vengano a contatto con il cibo o in prossimità dello stesso. Le resine ONO NON SONO BIOCOMPATIBILI e il loro utilizzo NON è inteso per oggetti che vengano a contatto con parti del corpo sensibili quali cavo orale, mucose etc.

Le resine ONO NON sono miscelabili tra loro. Il colore della resina liquida NON sempre corrisponde al colore dell'oggetto finale stampato. Il colore potrebbe stabilizzarsi completamente nei giorni successivi il termine della stampa.

ONO 3D Inc., declina ogni responsabilità per incidenti e/o danni causati dal non corretto e appropriato uso, come sopra specificato in maniera esemplificativa e non esaustiva del prodotto. Ciascun utilizzatore dovrà determinare il migliore impiego operativo.

TENERE FUORI DALLA PORTATA DEI BAMBINI.

Japanese

ONO レジン - 取り扱い説明書

- ONO レジンを使用する前には保護手袋をしてください！ また、目を保護するためのメガネをすることをお勧めします。
- 使用前にボトルのキャップが閉じていることを確認し、ボトルをよく振ります。
- ONO レジンタンクに必要な量のレジンを注ぎ、ONO アプリの説明書に従って直ちにプリンターを閉じます。
- レジンボトルのキャップをしっかりと締め、ボトルを保管します。
- 印刷を行います。
- 印刷終了後、ONOをゆっくりと開いて、余分なレジンをレジンタンクに落とします。
- アルミのビルドプレートに印刷したオブジェクトとともに取り出し、ペーパータオルの上に置きます。直ちにプリンターを閉じます。
- 容器に温かい水を入れ、ベースとこれに付いている印刷した部分を、この温かい水に浸します。
- レジンタンクに液体レジンが残っている場合には、付属の漏斗を使って沢山の微粒子を取り除きながら、同じボトルに液を注ぎ戻します。
- レジンタンク、漏斗、そしてビルドプレートをペーパータオルで拭き取ります。
- 使用したペーパータオルとパーツをきれいにするために使用した水の容器を数分間日光に晒し、レジンを完全に固めます。固まったレジンは、固形の廃棄物としてゴミ箱に捨ててください。

保管

ONO レジンは光に敏感です！ 凍結する温度、過剰な熱、および直射日光を避け、涼しく、乾燥した場所に保管してください。ボトルキャップが常に閉まっているか確認してください。保管温度は、10 ~ 35 °C (50-95°F) です。最高の結果を得るためには、レジンをボトルに示された日付までに使用してください。

廃棄

廃棄に関する規制は、地域によって異なります。3Dプリンター用レジンの適切な廃棄情報については、お近くの廃棄物管理センターまでお問い合わせください。使用したボトルを環境に廃棄しないでください。

不適正な使用

ONO レジンは摂取してはならず、その使用は食品に接触、またはその側に置くオブジェクトの作成を意図したものではありません。

ONO レジン は生体適合性がなく、口や粘液など、身体の敏感な部分と接触するオブジェクトの作成を意図していません。

ONO レジンは、互いに混合してはなりません。液状レジンの色は、完全に硬化した部分の色と常に対応しているものではありません。色は、印刷終了後数日で完全に安定します。

ONO 3D, Inc. は、製品の不適切な使用により生じた損失/損害についての責任を負いません。これには上記の例を含みますが、これに限定するものではありません。各ユーザーは、最善の操作方法を判断する必要があります。

子供の手の届かないところに保管してください

Korean

ONO RESINS(오노 수지) - 사용 설명서

- ONO 수지 사용 전 보호 장갑을 착용하십시오! 보호 안경 착용 또한 권장합니다.
- 용기 뚜껑이 닫혀 있는지 확인하고 사용 전 용기를 잘 흔들어 주십시오.
- ONO 어플리케이션 내에 설명된 사용법에 따라 필요한 양의 수지를 ONO 수지 탱크에 부은 후 곧바로 프린터를 닫아주십시오.
- 수지 용기 뚜껑을 꼭 닫은 후 용기를 보관하십시오.
- 프린트를 진행하십시오.
- 프린트 작업을 완료한 후에는, ONO 프린터를 조심스럽게 열어 초과량의 수지가 수지 탱크에 떨어지게 하십시오.
- 프린트된 조형물이 놓인 알루미늄 성형판을 꺼내어 종이 타월에 올려놓으십시오. 그리고 프린터를 즉각 닫으십시오.
- 프린트된 조형물과 함께 부착된 받침대를 따뜻한 물이 든 수조에 몇 분 동안 담구어 두십시오.
- 수지 탱크에 액상 수지가 남아있을 경우, 딱딱하게 굳어진 덩어리들은 모두 제거한 후 동봉된 깔때기를 이용하여 수지가 들어있었던 동일 용기에 다시 부어 넣으십시오.
- 수지 탱크, 깔때기, 성형판을 종이 타월로 깨끗하게 닦아내십시오.
- 조형물을 씻을 때 사용했던 수조와 사용한 종이 타월을 햇빛에 몇 분 간 노출시켜 수지가 완벽하게 굳어지게 하십시오. 딱딱하게 굳어진 수지를 고형 폐기물 처리와 동일한 방법으로 쓰레기통에 버리십시오.

보관

ONO 수지는 빛에 민감합니다! 서늘하고 건조한 장소에 보관하시고 영하의 온도, 과도한 열, 직사광선이 있는 곳을 피하십시오. 용기의 뚜껑은 항상 닫혀 있어야 합니다. 영상 10 °C에서 35 °C (50~95°F)사이의 온도에 보관하십시오. 최상의 효과를 얻기 위해 용기에 표기된 지정된 날짜 내에 수지를 사용하십시오.

폐기

폐기 규정은 지역마다 다릅니다. 고객님 지역의 폐기물 관리 센터에 3D 프린터 수지의 올바른 폐기 정보를 문의하십시오. **사용한 용기를 주변 환경에 버리지 마십시오.**

부적절한 사용

ONO 수지를 섭취해서는 안되며, 음식 가까이에 두거나 음식과 접촉할 가능성이 있는 것에 **사용하지 마십시오.**

ONO 수지는 **생체에 적합한 물질이 아니므로** 구강이나 점액 등과 같은 민감한 신체 부위와 접촉할 가능성이 있는 것에 **사용하지 마십시오.**

ONO 수지를 다른 물질과 섞지 마십시오. 수지가 액상일 때 색상은 수지가 완전하게 굳었을 때의 색상과 **다를 수 있습니다.** 프린트 작업이 완료된 후 그 다음 날이 되어서야 안정된 색상을 정확하게 구현합니다.

ONO 3D, Inc.는 상기의 부적절한 사용의 경우 뿐만 아니라 이외 제품의 오남용으로 인한 손실 및/또는 피해에 대한 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다. 각 사용자는 최상의 사용법을 숙지하여야 합니다.

어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오

Lao

ເລຊິນ ONO - ຄຳແນະນຳສຳລັບການນຳໃຊ້

- ໃຫ້ໃສ່ຖົງມືປ້ອງກັນກ່ອນການນຳໃຊ້ເລຊິນ ONO! ພວກເຮົາຍັງແນະນຳໃຫ້ໃສ່ແວ່ນຕາປ້ອງກັນ.
- ຮັບປະກັນວ່າຜາຂອດແກ້ວໄດ້ຖືກປິດ ແລະ ສັ່ນຂອດແກ້ວກ່ອນທີ່ຈະນຳໃຊ້.
- ຖອກໃນປະລິມານທີ່ຈຳເປັນຂອງເລຊິນເຂົ້າໄປໃນຖັງເລຊິນ ONO, ອີງຕາມການຄຳແນະນຳໃນແອັບຊີ ONO ແລະ ປິດເຄື່ອງຜິມທັນທີ.
- ປິດຜາຂອດແກ້ວເລຊິນໃຫ້ແໜ້ນ ແລະ ເກັບຮັກສາຂອດແກ້ວໄວ້.
- ດຳເນີນການຜິມ.
- ຫຼັງຈາກການຜິມສຳເລັດແລ້ວ, ໃຫ້ປິດ ONO ຄ່ອຍໆ ແລະ ເພື່ອໃຫ້ເລຊິນທີ່ເກີນອອກມາໃດໜຶ່ງໄຫຼກັບເຂົ້າໄປຖັງເລຊິນ.
- ໃຫ້ຖອດແຜ່ນຮອງອາລູມິນຽມອອກຈາດສິ່ງຂອງທີ່ໄດ້ຜິມແລ້ວ ແລະ ວາງມັນລົງໃສ່ຜ້າເຊັດກະດາດ. ໃຫ້ປິດເຄື່ອງຜິມທັນທີ.
- ຈຸ່ມຖານກັບພາກສ່ວນທີ່ໄດ້ຜິມແລ້ວໃນອ່າງນ້ຳອຸ່ນໃນສອງຫາສາມນາທີ.
- ຖ້າຫາກມີເລຊິນເຫຼືອຢູ່ໃນຖັງເລຊິນ, ໃຫ້ເທມັນລົງຄືນໃນຂອດແກ້ວດຽວກັນດ້ວຍຈວຍ, ໃນເວລາທີ່ຕອງເອົາຊິ້ນສ່ວນທີ່ແຂງອອກ.
- ທຳຄວາມສະອາດຖັງເລຊິນ, ຈວຍ, ແຜ່ນຮອງດ້ວຍຜ້າເຊັດກະດາດ.
- ໃຫ້ຕາກແດດຜ້າເຊັດກະດາດ ແລະ ອ່າງນ້ຳທີ່ໃຊ້ໃນການທຳຄວາມສະອາດພາກສ່ວນໃນສອງຫາສາມນາທີເພື່ອຮັບປະກັນວ່າເລຊິນໄດ້ແຂງແລ້ວ. ຖິ້ມຊິ້ນສ່ວນເລຊິນທີ່ແຂງແລ້ວໃນຖັງຂີ້ເຫຍື້ອທີ່ເປັນຂີ້ເຫຍື້ອແຂງ.

ການເກັບຮັກສາ

ເລຊິນ ONO ມີຄວາມອ່ອນໄຫວຕໍ່ແສງແດດ! ໃຫ້ເກັບໄວ້ໃນສະຖານທີ່ເຢັນ, ແຫ້ງຫ່າງຈາກອຸນຫະພູມແລຊ່ແຂງ, ຄວາມຮ້ອນຫຼາຍເກີນໄປ, ແລະ ແສງແດດໂດຍກົງ. ໃຫ້ໝັ້ນໃຈວ່າຜາປິດຂອດແກ້ວໄດ້ອັດຢູ່ຕະຫຼອດເວລາ. ເກັບໄວ້ໃນລະຫວ່າງ 10 ແລະ 35 °C (50-95°F). ສຳລັບຜົນດີທີ່ສຸດ, ໃຊ້ເລຊິນພາຍໃນວັນທີທີ່ໄດ້ລະບຸເທິງຂອດແກ້ວ.

ການທຳລາຍ

ລະບຽບການການທຳລາຍແມ່ນແຕກຕ່າງໃນແຕ່ລະສະຖານທີ່. ໃຫ້ຕິດຕໍ່ສູນຄຸ້ມຄອງຂີ້ເຫຍື້ອທ້ອງຖິ້ນສຳລັບຂໍ້ມູນການທຳລາຍຂອງເຄື່ອງຜິມເລຊິນ 3D. ຫ້າມຖິ້ມຂອດແກ້ວທີ່ໃຊ້ແລ້ວໄປໃນສິ່ງແວດລ້ອມ.

ການນຳໃຊ້ທີ່ບໍ່ເໝາະສົມ

ເລຊິນ ONO ບໍ່ສາມາດຮັບປະທານໄດ້ ແລະ ການນຳໃຊ້ຂອງມັນເອງບໍ່ມີຈຸດປະສົງສຳລັບສິ່ງຂອງທີ່ມາສຳພັນກັບ, ຫຼື ວາງໃກ້ກັບອາຫານ.

ເລຊິນ ONO ບໍ່ໄດ້ມາຈາກທາງຊີວະພາບ ແລະ
ການນໍາໃຊ້ຂອງມັນເອງບໍ່ມີຈຸດປະສົງສໍາລັບສິ່ງຂອງທີ່ມາສໍາພັນກັບພາກສ່ວນຂອງຮ່າງກາຍທີ່ອ່ອນໄຫວເຊັ່ນ ບາກ,
ຂໍ້ມູກ, ອື່ນໆ.

ເລຊິນ ONO ແມ່ນບໍ່ສາມາດປະສົມກັນໄດ້. ສີຂອງຂອງເຫຼວເລຊິນແມ່ນຈະບໍ່ກົງກັບສີຂອງພາກສ່ວນທີ່ແຂງແລ້ວ.
ສີສາມາດຄົງຢູ່ຍາວໄນມາດຕະຖານໃນວັນຕໍ່ມາຫຼັງຈາກຕອນທ້າຍຂອງການພິມ.

ONO 3D, Inc. ປະຕິເສດຄວາມຮັບຜິດຊອບສໍາລັບການສູນເສຍ ແລະ/ຫຼື
ຄວາມເສຍຫາຍທີ່ເກີດຈາກການນໍາໃຊ້ທີ່ບໍ່ເໝາະສົມຂອງຜະລິດຕະພັນ, ລວມທັງການ,
ແຕ່ບໍ່ຈໍາກັດໃນກໍລະນີທີ່ອະທິບາຍຂ້າງເທິງນີ້. ຜູ້ໃຊ້ແຕ່ລະຄົນຈະຕ້ອງໄດ້ກໍານົດວິທີການປະຕິບັດງານທີ່ດີທີ່ສຸດ.

ໃຫ້ວາງຫ່າງຈາກມືເດັກ.

Latvian

ONO SVEĶI - LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA

- Pirms ONO sveķu lietošanas uzvelciet aizsargcimdus! Iesakām izmantot arī aizsargbrilles.
- Pirms lietošanas pārlicinieties, ka pudeles vāciņš ir aizvērts, un labi sakratiet pudeli.
- Ielejiet nepieciešamo sveķu daudzumu ONO sveķu tvertnē atbilstoši norādījumiem ONO lietotnē un nekavējoties aizveriet printeri.
- Cieši aizveriet sveķu pudeles vāciņu un noglabājiet pudeli savā vietā.
- Veiciet drukāšanu.
- Pēc drukāšanas pabeigšanas uzmanīgi atveriet ONO un ļaujiet sveķu pārpalikumam notecēt atpakaļ sveķu tvertnē.
- Izņemiet alumīnija pamatni ar izdrukāto detaļu un nolieciet to uz papīra dvieļa. Nekavējoties aizveriet printeri.
- Uz dažām minūtēm iegremdējiet pamatni ar pievienotu izdrukāto detaļu traukā ar siltu ūdeni.
- Ja sveķu tvertnē ir palikuši šķidri sveķi, izlejiet tos atpakaļ tajā pašā pudelē, izmantojot iekļauto piltuvi, filtrējot ārā visas sacietējušās daļiņas.
- Iztīriet sveķu tvertni, piltuvi un pamatni ar papīra dvieli.
- Uz dažām minūtēm nolieciet lietotos papīra dvielus un ūdens trauku, kurš tika izmantots detaļas tīrīšanai, saules gaismā, lai nodrošinātu, ka visi sveķi ir pilnīgi sacietējuši. Izmetiet sacietējušos sveķus cietu atkritumu konteinerā.

UZGLABĀŠANA

ONO sveķi ir jutīgi pret gaismu! Uzglabājiet vēsā, sausā vietā, sargājiet no siera, spēcīgiem siltuma avotiem un tiešiem saules stariem. Pārlicinieties, ka pudeles vāciņš visu laiku ir aizvērts. Uzglabājiet temperatūrā no 10 līdz 35 °C (50-95°F). Lai nodrošinātu vislabākos rezultātus, izmantojiet sveķus līdz datumam, kas norādīts uz pudeles.

IZNĪCINĀŠANA

Iznīcināšanas un apglabāšanas noteikumi katrā valstī ir atšķirīgi. Sazinieties ar vietējo atkritumu apsaimniekošanas centru, lai saņemtu informāciju par 3D printeru sveķu pareizu apglabāšanu. NEIZMETIET LIETOTAS PUDELES VIDĒ.

NEPAREIZA LIETOŠANA

ONO sveķus NEDRĪKST NORĪT un tos nedrĪkst izmantot tādu priekšmetu izgatavošanai, kuri nonāk saskarē ar ēdienu vai kuri tiek novietoti ēdiena tuvumā.

ONO sveķi NAV BIOSADERĪGI un tos NAV paredzēts izmantot tādu priekšmetu izgatavošanai, kuri nonāk saskarē ar jutīgām ķermeņa daļām, piemēram, muti, gļotādām u.c.

ONO sveķus nedrĪkst maisīt savā starpā. Šķidru sveķu krāsa NE VIENMĒR atbilst pilnīgi sacietējušas detaļas krāsai. Krāsa var galīgi stabilizēties dažu dienu laikā pēc drukāšanas pabeigšanas.

ONO 3D, Inc. neuzņemas nekādu atbildību par zaudējumiem un/vai bojājumiem, kuri radušies produkta nepareizas izmantošanas rezultātā, ieskaitot, bet neierobežojoties ar iepriekš aprakstītajiem gadījumiem. Katram lietotājam jānosaka vislabākā darba metode.

TURĒT BĒRNIEM NEPIEEJAMĀ VIETĀ

Lithuanian

„ONO“ DERVŲ NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

- Prieš naudodami „ONO“ dervas užsimaukite apsaugines pirštines! Taip pat patariame užsidėti apsauginius akinius.
- Įsitikinę, kad buteliuko dangtelis uždarytas, prieš naudodami gerai sukratykite buteliuką.
- Įpilkite reikiamą kiekį dervos į „ONO“ dervos bakelį pagal „ONO“ programėlėje pateiktas instrukcijas ir iškart uždarykite spausdintuvą.
- Sandariai uždarykite buteliuko dangtelį ir padėkite buteliuką į vietą.
- Pradėkite spausdinti.
- Baigę spausdinti, iš lėto atidarykite „ONO“ ir leiskite dervos pertekliui išvarvėti į dervos bakelį.
- Išimkite spausdinimo padėklą su atspausdintu objektu ir padėkite ant popierinio rankšluosčio. Iškart uždarykite spausdintuvą.
- Kelioms minutėms panardinkite pagrindą su atspausdintu objektu į vonelę su šiltu vandeniu.
- Jeigu dervos bakelyje liktų nepanaudotos skystos dervos likučių, supilkite atgal į tą patį buteliuką per rinkinyje esantį piltuvėlį ir išfiltruokite sukietėjusias dalelytes.
- Išvalykite dervos bakelį, piltuvėlį ir spausdinimo padėklą popieriniu rankšluosčiu.
- Kelioms minutėms palikite naudotus popierinius rankšluosčius ir vonelę, į kurią buvo panardintas atspausdintas objektas, saulės šviesoje, kad derva visiškai sukietėtų. Sukietėjusią dervą išmeskite kaip kietąsias atliekas.

LAIKYMAS

„ONO“ dervos yra jautrios šviesai! Laikykite vėsioje, sausoje vietoje, saugokite nuo užšalimo, didelio karščio ir tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Pasirūpinkite, kad buteliukas visuomet būtų sandariai uždarytas. Laikykite 10–35 °C (50–95 °F) temperatūroje. Norėdami pasiekti geriausią rezultatą, dervą sunaudokite iki datos, nurodytos ant buteliuko.

IŠMETIMAS

Skirtingose vietose išmetimo taisyklės gali skirtis. Norėdami gauti tinkamą su 3D spausdintuvų dervų šalinimu susijusią informaciją, susisieki su savo vietos atliekų tvarkymo centru. NEIŠMESKITE NAUDOTŲ BUTELIUKŲ Į APLINKĄ.

NETINKAMAS NAUDOJIMAS

„ONO“ dervų NEGALIMA NURYTI ir jos NĖRA skirtos naudoti gaminant objektus, kurie liečiasi su maisto produktais arba yra naudojami šalia jų.

„ONO“ dervos NĖRA BIOLOGIŠKAI SUDERINAMOS ir NESKIRTOS naudoti gaminant objektus, kurie naudojami liečiasi su tokiais jautriomis kūno dalimis kaip burna, gleivinė ir t. t.

„ONO“ dervų negalima maišyti tarpusavyje. Skystos dervos spalva NE VISADA atitinka visiškai sukietėjusio objekto spalvą. Spalva gali stabilizuotis praėjus kelioms dienoms po atspausdinimo.

„ONO 3D, Inc.“ neprisiima atsakomybės už nuostolius ir (ar) žalą, atsiradusią dėl netinkamo produkto naudojimo, įskaitant, be kita ko, pirmiau aprašytus atvejus. Kiekvienas vartotojas turi nustatyti geriausią darbo metodą.

LAIKYKITE VAIKAMS NEPASIEKIAMOJE VIETOJE

Malaysian

RESIN ONO - ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN

- Gunakan sarung tangan sebelum menggunakan resin ONO! Kami juga menasihatkan agar anda menggunakan pelindung mata.
- Pastikan botol tertutup rapat dan goncang botol sebelum penggunaan.
- Tuangkan resin dalam kuantiti yang diperlukan ke dalam tangki resin ONO mengikut arahan dalam app ONO dan tutup pencetak dengan serta-merta.
- Tutup botol dengan rapat dan simpan.
- Teruskan dengan percetakan.
- Setelah percetakan selesai, buka ONO dengan perlahan-lahan dan biarkan resin berlebihan mengalir ke dalam tangki resin.
- Keluarkan plat binaan aluminium dengan objek cetakan dan letakkannya di atas tuala kertas. Tutup pencetak dengan serta-merta.
- Rendam bahagian bawah dengan bahagian bercetak di dalam air suam selama beberapa minit.
- Jika terdapat lebih cecair resin di dalam tangki resin, tuangkannya kembali ke dalam botol yang sama menggunakan corong yang disertakan, sambil menapis keluar sebarang partikel yang sudah mengeras.
- Bersihkan tangki resin, corong dan plat binaan menggunakan tuala kertas.
- Jemur tuala kertas dan tab air yang digunakan untuk pembersihan tadi di bawah sinaran matahari untuk memastikan resin mengeras sepenuhnya. Buang resin yang telah mengeras ke dalam tong sampah sebagai bahan buangan pepejal.

PENYIMPANAN

Resin ONO amat sensitif terhadap cahaya! Simpan di tempat yang sejuk dan kering, jauh daripada suhu beku, haba berlebihan dan cahaya matahari. Pastikan botol sentiasa tertutup rapat. Simpan dalam suhu antara 10 dan 35 °C (50-95°F). Untuk hasil terbaik, gunakan resin ini sebelum tarikh yang tertera pada botol.

PEMBUANGAN

Aturan pembuangan berbeza mengikut tempat. Hubungi Pusat Pengurusan Bahan Buangan di kawasan anda untuk maklumat pembuangan resin pencetak 3D yang wajar. **JANGAN BUANG BOTOL YANG TELAH DIGUNAKAN DI MERATA-RATA TEMPAT.**

PENGGUNAAN YANG TIDAK WAJAR

Resin ONO BUKAN UNTUK DIMAKAN dan kegunaannya adalah BUKAN terhadap objek yang bersentuhan atau berhampiran dengan makanan.

Resin ONO adalah TIDAK BIOSERASI dan kegunaannya adalah BUKAN terhadap objek yang bersentuhan dengan bahagian tubuh yang sensitif seperti mulut, mukus, dsb.

Resin ONO tidak boleh dicampurkan antara satu sama lain. Warna cecair resin TIDAK semestinya akan sama dengan warna bahagian yang telah kering sepenuhnya. Warna tersebut akan stabil sepenuhnya dalam masa beberapa hari setelah percetakan selesai.

ONO 3D, Inc. menolak sebarang tanggungjawab berkenaan kehilangan dan/atau kerosakan yang disebabkan oleh penggunaan produk ini secara tidak wajar, termasuk tetapi tidak terhad kepada kes-kes yang dinyatakan di atas. Setiap pengguna perlu menentukan cara penggunaan yang terbaik.

JAUHI DARIPADA KANAK-KANAK

Maltese

RAŽI ONO – STRUZZJONIJIET DWAR L-UŽU

- Ilbes ingwanti protettivi qabel ma tuża t-raži ONO! Nirrakomandaw ukoll li jintlibes protezzjoni għall-għajnejn.
- Iżgura li t-tapp tal-flixxun hu magħluq u ħawwad il-flixxun sew qabel ma tuża.
- Ferra' l-kwantità meħtieġa ta' raža fit-tank tar-raža ONO, skont l-istruzzjonijiet fl-app ta' ONO u minnufih agħlaq il-printer.
- Agħlaq it-tapp tal-flixxun tar-raža sew u aħžen il-flixxun.
- Ipproċedi biex tistampa.
- Wara li l-istampar ikun tlesta, bil-mod iftaħ l-ONO u ħalli r-raža eċċessiva tinżel fit-tank tar-raža.
- Neħħi l-pjanċa magħmula mill-aluminju bl-oġġett stampat u qegħdu fuq tixju tal-kċina. Agħlaq il-printer minnufih.
- Għaddas il-baži bil-parti stampata mehmuża f'vaska tal-ilma fietel għal ftit minuti.
- Jekk ikun hemm baqa' raža fit-tank tar-raža, erġa' ferra' lura fl-istess flixxun bl-għajjnuna tal-lembut fornut, waqt li ssaffi frak li twebbes.
- Naddaf it-tank tar-raža, il-lembut, u l-pjanċa magħmula b'tixju tal-kċina.
- Esponi t-tixjus użati u l-vaska tal-ilma użata biex tnaddaf il-parti għad-dawl tax-xemx għal ftit minuti biex tiżgura twebbis komplut tar-raža. Armi r-raža mwebbsa fil-kontenitur bħala skart solidu.

HAŽNA

Ir-raži ONO huma sensittivi għad-dawl! Żomm f'post frisk u xott 'il bogħod minn temperaturi ta' ġlata, sħana eċċessiva, u dawl tax-xemx dirett. Kun żgur li l-għatu tal-flixxun huwa dejjem magħluq. Żomm bejn temperaturi ta' 10 u 35 °C (50-95°F). Għall-aħjar riżultati, uża r-raža sad-data speċifikata fil-flixxun.

RIMI

Ir-regolamenti tar-rimi jvarjaw minn post għal ieħor. Ikkuntattja ċ-Ċentru tal-Ġestjoni tal-Iskart għal informazzjoni adattata dwar ir-rimi ta' raži ta' 3D printer. TARMIX FLIEXKEN UŽATI FL-AMBJENT.

UŽU MHUX XIERAQ

Ir-raži ONO M'GHANDHOMX JINBELGĦU u l-użu tagħhom mhux maħsub għal oġġetti li jiġu f'kuntatt ma', jew jitqegħdu fejn l-ikel.

Ir-raži ONO MHUMIEX BIJOKOMPATIBBLI u l-użu tagħhom MHUX maħsub għal oġġetti li jiġu f'kuntatt ma' partijiet sensitivi tal-gisem bħall-ħalq, mukus, eċċ.

Ir-raži ONO m'għandhomx jithalltu ma' xulxin. Il-kulur tal-likwidu tar-raża MHUX dejjem jikkorrispondi mal-kulur tal-parti sħiħa mwebbsa. Il-kulur għandu jistabilizza kompletament fil-jiem wara li jkun intemm l-istampar.

ONO 3D, Inc. ma taċċetta l-ebda responsabilità għal telf u/jew ħsara kkaġunata minn użu mhux xieraq tal-prodott, li jinkludi iżda mhux ristrett għall-każijiet imsemmija hawn fuq. Kull utent ikun jeħtieġ jistabilixxi l-aħjar metodu ta' ħidma.

ŻOMM FEJN MA JINTLAĦAQX MIT-TFAL

Norwegian

ONO HARPIKS - INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK

- Ifør deg vernehansker før du bruker ONO harpiks! Vi anbefaler deg å bruke vernebriller.
- Forsikre deg om at flaskekorken er lukket og rist flasken godt før bruk.
- Hell den nødvendige mengden harpiks inn i ONO harpikstanken, ved å følge instruksjonene i ONO appen og lukk printeren med en gang.
- Lukk harpiksflasken tett og lagre flasken.
- Fortsett med printingen.
- Etter at printingen er ferdig, åpner du ONO forsiktig og lar overskuddsharpiks dryppe inn i harpikstanken.
- Fjern byggeplaten i aluminium med det printede objektet og plasser det på et papirhåndkle. Lukk printeren med en gang.
- Senk ned basen med det festede trykket printet på i et kar med varmt vann i noen få minutter.
- Hvis det forekommer harpiksrester til overs i harpikstanken, tøm denne tilbake på samme flaske ved å bruke trakten som følger med, mens du filtrerer ut eventuelle harde partikler.
- Rengjør harpikstanken og byggeplaten med et papirhåndkle.
- Plasser det brukte papirhåndkleet og vannkaret som ble brukt til rengjøring i sollys i noen minutter for å forsikre deg at harpiksen hardner fullstendig. Avhend den hardnede harpiksen i avfallet som restavfall.

LAGRING

ONO harpiks er følsomme for lys" Lagre på et kjølig, tørt sted fritt for frysetemperaturer, overdreven varme og direkte sollys. Forsikre deg om at flaskekorken alltid er lukket. Lagre mellom 10 og 35 °C (50-95°F). For best mulig resultat, bruk harpiksen innen utløpsdatoen på flasken.

AVHENDING

Avhendingsforskrifter varierer fra sted til sted. Kontakt ditt lokale søppelavhendingscenter for ordentlig informasjon om avhending av 3D-printer harpiks. IKKE KAST BRUKTE FLASKER I NATUREN.

UEGNET BRUK

ONO harpiks MÅ IKKE SVELGES og bruken er IKKE ment for objekter som kommer i kontakt med, eller som er plassert nært mat.

ONO harpiks er IKKE BIOLOGISK nedbrytbare og bruken er IKKE ment for objekter som kommer i kontakt med følsomme kroppsdeler, slik som munn, slimhinner, etc.

ONO harpiks må ikke blandes med hverandre. Fargen på harpiksvæsken tilsvarer IKKE alltid fargen på den fullstendig hardnede delen. Fargen kan stabilisere seg fullstendig i dagene som følger etter at printingen er ferdig.

ONO 3D, Inc. Fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar for tap og/eller skade grunnet uegnet bruk av produktet, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til tilfellene beskrevet ovenfor. Hver bruker må avgjøre hvilken bruksmåte er best.

OPPBEVARES UTILGJENGELIG FOR BARN

Polish

ŻYWICE ONO - INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

- Założyć rękawice ochronne przed użyciem żywic Ono! Zaleca się również noszenie okularów ochronnych.
- Upewnić się, że zakrętka butelki jest zakręcona i wstrząsnąć butelką przed użyciem.
- Wlać niezbędną ilość żywicy do zbiornika żywicy ONO, zgodnie z instrukcjami w aplikacji ONO i natychmiast zamknąć drukarkę.
- Szczelnie zakręcić butelkę z żywicą i odłożyć do przechowania.
- Przystąpić do druku.
- Po zakończeniu drukowania, delikatnie otworzyć ONO i zadbać o to, aby nadmiar żywicy spłynął do stosownego zbiornika.
- Wyjąć aluminiową płytkę z wydrukowanym obiektem i umieścić na papierowym ręczniku. Natychmiast zamknąć drukarkę.
- Zanurzyć podstawę z umocowanym wydrukowanym elementem w wannie z ciepłą wodą przez kilka minut.
- Jeżeli w zbiorniku pozostała ciekła żywica, przelać ją z powrotem do tej samej butelki za pomocą dołączonego leja odfiltrując stwardniałe cząstki.
- Wyczyścić zbiornik żywicy, lejek i płytkę za pomocą papierowego ręcznika.
- Wystawić ręczniki papierowe i zbiornik użyty do wyczyszczenia elementu na słońce przez kilka minut, aby żywica uległa stwardnieniu. Usunąć utwardzoną żywicę do kosza z odpadami stałymi.

PRZECHOWYWANIE

Żywice ONO są wrażliwe na światło dzienne! Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym miejscu, z dala od niskich temperatur, nadmiernego ciepła i bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. Upewnić się, że korek butelki jest zawsze zamknięty. Przechowywać w temperaturze od 10 do 35°C (50-95°F). Aby uzyskać optymalny wynik, należy używać żywicy w terminie podanym na butelce.

USUWANIE ODPADÓW

Przepisy dotyczące usuwania odpadów różnią się w zależności od kraju. Należy skontaktować się z lokalnym ośrodkiem gospodarki odpadami w celu uzyskania informacji w zakresie prawidłowego usuwania żywic drukarskich 3D. **NIE POZOSTAWIAĆ ZUŻYTYCH BUTELEK W ŚRODOWISKU.**

NIEWŁAŚCIWE UŻYTKOWANIE

Żywice ONO NIE SĄ PRZEZNACZONE DO SPOŻYCIA i NIE NADAJĄ się do stosowania w przedmiotach, które mają kontakt z żywnością lub są umieszczane blisko żywności.

Żywice ONO NIE SĄ BIODOPATYBILNE i NIE POWINNY być użytkowane w przedmiotach, które mają kontakt z wrażliwymi częściami ciała takimi, jak usta, śluzówki itp.

Żywice ONO nie powinny być wzajemnie mieszane. Kolor płynnej żywicy NIE zawsze odpowiada barwie całkowicie utwardzonej części. Kolor może ustabilizować się całkowicie w ciągu kilku dni po zakończeniu wydruku.

Firma ONO 3D, Inc. nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności za straty lub szkody spowodowane przez niewłaściwe użytkowanie produktu w tym, między innymi, za przypadki opisane powyżej. Każdy użytkownik będzie musiał określić optymalną metodę pracy.

CHRONIĆ PRZED DZIEĆMI

Portuguese

RESINAS ONO - INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

- Utilizar luvas de proteção antes de utilizar resinas ONO! Também recomendamos o uso de proteções para os olhos.
- Assegurar que a tampa da garrafa esteja fechada e agitar bem a garrafa antes de usar.
- Colocar a quantidade necessária de resina no tanque de resina ONO, de acordo com as instruções na aplicação ONO, e fechar imediatamente a impressora.
- Fechar bem a tampa da garrafa de resina e armazenar a garrafa.
- Proceder à impressão.
- Depois de concluída a impressão, abrir ONO com cuidado e deixar que o excesso de resina pingue para o tanque de resina.
- Remover a placa de alumínio com o objeto impresso e colocá-la sobre uma toalha de papel. Fechar imediatamente a impressora.
- Mergulhar a base com a peça impressa num tanque de água morna durante alguns minutos.
- Caso exista um resíduo de resina líquida no tanque de resina, voltar a colocá-lo na mesma garrafa com a ajuda do funil incluído, filtrando quaisquer partículas duras.
- Limpar o tanque de resina, o funil e a placa com uma toalha de papel.
- Expor ao sol as toalhas de papel e o tanque de água utilizados para limpar a peça durante alguns minutos para assegurar o endurecimento completo da resina. Eliminar a resina endurecida no lixo como resíduo sólido.

ARMAZENAMENTO

As resinas ONO são sensíveis à luz! Armazenar num local fresco, seco e longe de temperaturas de congelação, calor excessivo e luz do sol direta. Assegurar que a tampa da garrafa é sempre fechada. Armazenar entre 10 e 35 °C (50-95°F). Para melhores resultados, utilizar a resina até à data especificada na garrafa.

ELIMINAÇÃO

Os regulamentos de eliminação variam conforme os locais. Contacte o seu Centro de Gestão de Resíduos local para obter informações corretas sobre a eliminação adequada das resinas para impressoras 3D. **NÃO ELIMINAR GARRAFAS USADAS NO AMBIENTE.**

USO IMPRÓPRIO

As resinas ONO NÃO DEVEM SER INGERIDAS e o seu uso NÃO se destina a objetos que entram em contacto com ou são colocados junto de alimentos.

As resinas ONO NÃO SÃO BIOCOMPATÍVEIS e o seu uso NÃO se destina a objetos que entram em contacto com partes do corpo sensíveis como boca, mucosas, etc.

As resinas ONO não devem ser misturadas umas com as outras. A cor da resina líquida NÃO corresponde sempre à cor da peça totalmente endurecida. A cor deve estabilizar completamente nos dias seguintes ao final da impressão.

A ONO 3D, Inc. declina qualquer responsabilidade por perdas e/ou danos causados pelo uso indevido do produto incluindo, entre outros, os casos descritos acima. Cada utilizador deverá determinar o melhor método de operação.

MANTER FORA DO ALCANCE DAS CRIANÇAS

Romanian

RĂȘINILE ONO - INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

- Purtați mănuși de protecție în timpul utilizării rășinilor ONO! Vă recomandăm să purtați întotdeauna echipamente de protecție pentru ochi.
- Asigurați-vă că sticla are capacul închis și agitați bine sticla înainte de utilizare.
- Turnați cantitatea necesară de rășină în rezervorul de rășină ONO, conform cu instrucțiunile din aplicația ONO și închideți imediat imprimanta.
- Închideți bine capacul sticlei de rășină și depozitați-o.
- Continuați imprimarea.
- După terminarea imprimării, deschideți încet sticla ONO și lăsați rășina în exces să curgă în rezervorul de rășină.
- Îndepărtați plăcuța de imprimare din aluminiu împreună cu obiectul tipărit și așezați-o pe un prosop din hârtie. Închideți imediat imprimanta.
- Scufundați baza cu partea tipărită atașată într-un bazin cu apă caldă timp de câteva minute.
- Dacă există rășină lichidă rămasă în rezervorul de rășină, turnați-o la loc în aceeași sticlă cu ajutorul pâlniei din dotare, filtrând, în același timp, eventualele particule întărite.
- Curățați rezervorul de rășină, pâlnia și plăcuța de imprimare cu un prosop din hârtie.
- Expuneți timp de câteva minute la lumina soarelui prosoapele din hârtie utilizate și bazinul de apă folosit pentru a curăța componenta, pentru a asigura întărirea completă a rășinii. Eliminați rășina întărită la gunoi ca deșeu solid.

DEPOZITARE

Rășinile ONO sunt sensibile la lumină! Depozitați într-un loc răcoros, uscat, ferit de îngheț, căldură excesivă și lumină solară directă. Asigurați-vă că sticla are întotdeauna capacul închis. Depozitați la o temperatură între 10 și 35 °C (50-95 °F). Pentru rezultate optime, folosiți rășina până la data specificată pe sticlă.

ELIMINARE

Regulamentele de eliminare variază în funcție de loc. Contactați Centrul local de Gestionare a Deșeurilor pentru informații privind eliminarea corespunzătoare a rășinilor pentru imprimante 3D. NU ELIMINAȚI STICLELE UZATE ÎN MEDIUL ÎNCONJURĂTOR.

UTILIZARE INCORECTĂ

Rășinile ONO NU TREBUIE SĂ FIE INGERATE, iar utilizarea lor NU este destinată obiectelor care intră în contact cu alimentele sau care sunt amplasate în apropierea acestora.

Rășinile ONO NU SUNT BIOCOMPATIBILE, iar utilizarea lor NU este destinată obiectelor care intră în contact cu părți sensibile ale corpului, cum ar fi gura, mucoasele etc.

Rășinile ONO nu trebuie amestecate între ele. Culoarea rășinii lichide NU corespunde întotdeauna cu cea a componentei întărite complet. Culoarea se poate stabiliza complet în zilele ulterioare finalizării imprimării.

ONO 3D, Inc. își declină orice răspundere pentru pierderile și/sau daunele cauzate de utilizarea incorectă a produsului, inclusiv, fără limitare, cazurile descrise mai sus. Fiecare utilizator trebuie să stabilească metoda optimă de utilizare.

A NU SE LĂSA LA ÎNDEMÂNA COPIILOR

Russian

ФОТОПОЛИМЕРЫ ONO – ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

- Перед работой с фотополимерами ONO наденьте защитные перчатки! Помимо этого, мы рекомендуем пользоваться защитными очками.
- Перед использованием убедитесь в том, что крышка закрыта, и взболтайте бутылку.
- В соответствии с инструкциями приложения ONO залейте необходимое количество фотополимера в ванночку для фотополимеров ONO и немедленно закройте принтер.
- Плотно закройте крышку бутылки с фотополимером и уберите ее.
- Затем осуществите печать.
- По завершении печати осторожно откройте принтер ONO и дайте оставшемуся фотополимеру стечь в ванночку.
- Снимите алюминиевый печатный субстрат вместе с напечатанным изделием и разместите его на бумажном полотенце. Немедленно закройте принтер.
- На несколько минут погрузите клише вместе с напечатанным изделием в тазик с теплой водой.
- Если в ванночке останутся излишки жидкого фотополимера, слейте его обратно в ту же самую бутылку при помощи входящей в комплект поставки трубки, отфильтровывая все твердые частицы.
- Оботрите бумажным полотенцем ванночку для фотополимеров, трубку и печатный субстрат.
- В течение нескольких минут подержите на солнечном свете использованные бумажные полотенца и тазик с водой, в которой промывалось изделие, вплоть до полного отверждения фотополимера. Утилизация отвердевшего фотополимера осуществляется по категории твердых отходов.

ХРАНЕНИЕ

Фотополимеры ONO светочувствительны! Хранить в сухом и прохладном месте, не допускать замерзания, не подвергать воздействию высоких температур и прямых солнечных лучей. Следить за тем, чтобы крышка бутылки всегда была закрыта. Хранить при температуре от 10 до 35°C (50-95°F). Для оптимального результата фотополимер необходимо использовать до даты, указанной на бутылки.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ

Нормы по утилизации отходов варьируются в зависимости от места эксплуатации продукции. Для получения необходимой информации об утилизации фотополимеров для 3D-принтеров обратитесь в местный Центр управления отходами. НЕ ВЫБРАСЫВАЙТЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАННЫЕ БУТЫЛИ В ОКРУЖАЮЩУЮ СРЕДУ.

НЕНАДЛЕЖАЩЕЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ

Фотополимеры ONO ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ ГЛОТАТЬ, они НЕ предназначены для предметов, соприкасающихся с пищевыми продуктами либо хранящихся вблизи них.

Фотополимеры ONO НЕ ЯВЛЯЮТСЯ БИОСОВМЕСТИМЫМИ, они НЕ предназначены для предметов, соприкасающихся с чувствительными частями тела: ротовая полость, слизистые и т.п.

Запрещается смешивать фотополимеры ONO с какими-либо другими фотополимерами. Цвет жидкого фотополимера НЕ ВСЕГДА соответствует цвету полностью затвердевшего изделия. Полная стабилизация цвета может происходить в течение нескольких дней после окончания печати.

Компания ONO 3D Inc. снимает с себя какую бы то ни было ответственность за убытки и/или ущерб, понесенные вследствие ненадлежащего использования изделия, включая, помимо прочего, указанные выше случаи. Каждый пользователь обязан определить наиболее оптимальный для него метод эксплуатации.

ХРАНИТЬ В НЕДОСТУПНОМ ДЛЯ ДЕТЕЙ МЕСТЕ

Serbian

ONO SMOLA – UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU

- Stavite zaštitne rukavice pre korišćenja ONO smole! Preporučujemo da nosite i zaštitne naočare.
- Proverite da li je bočica čvrsto zatvorena i dobro je protresite pre upotrebe.
- Sipajte neophodnu količinu smole u ONO rezervoar za smolu prema uputstvima u aplikaciji ONO i odmah zatvorite štampač.
- Čvrsto zatvorite bočicu zatvaračem i odložite je.
- Pređite na štampanje.
- Kad završite sa štampanjem, pažljivo otvorite ONO i pustite da suvišna smola otekne u rezervoar za smolu.
- Uklonite aluminijumsku radnu ploču sa odštampanim predmetom i stavite je na papirni ubrus. Odmah zatvorite štampač.
- Potopite osnovu zajedno sa odštampanim delom u posudu sa toplom vodom na nekoliko minuta.
- Ako je u rezervoaru za smolu ostalo tečne smole, sipajte je nazad u istu bočicu koristeći dobijeni levak i pritom odstranite stvrdnute čestice.
- Papirnim ubrusom očistite rezervoar za smolu, levak i radnu ploču.
- Iskorišćene papirne ubruse i posudu za vodu koju ste koristili za čišćenje dela stavite na sunčevu svetlost na nekoliko minuta da bi smola potpuno očvrslula. Očvrslu smolu odložite kao čvrsti otpad.

ČUVANJE

ONO smola je osetljiva na svetlo! Čuvajte je na hladnom, suvom mestu van domašaja niske temperature, prekomerne toplote i direktne sunčeve svetlosti. Bočica uvek mora da bude dobro zatvorena. Čuvajte na temperaturi između 10 i 35 °C. Za najbolje rezultate, upotrebite smolu do datuma navedenog na bočici.

ODLAGANJE

Propisi za odlaganje su drugačiji na svakom mestu. Kontaktirajte lokalni centar za upravljanje otpadom da biste dobili informacije o pravilnom odlaganju smole za 3D štampače. NEMOJTE BACATI ISKORIŠĆENJE BOČICE U OKOLINU.

NEPRAVILNA UPOTREBA

ONO smole NE SMEJU SE KONZUMIRATI i njihova upotreba NIJE namenjena za predmete koji dolaze u kontakt sa hranom ili se nalaze u njenoj blizini.

ONO smole NISU BIODOKOMPATIBILNE i njihova upotreba NIJE namenjena za predmete koji dolaze u kontakt sa osetljivim delovima tela, poput usta, mukusa itd.

ONO smole se ne smeju mešati jedna sa drugom. Boja tečne smole NE odgovara uvek boji potpuno očvrstnutog dela. Boja se može potpuno stabilizovati u danima posle završetka štampanja.

ONO 3D, Inc. odbija bilo kakvu odgovornost za gubitak i/ili oštećenja nastala usled nepravilne upotrebe proizvoda, uključujući navedene slučajeve, bez ograničenja na njih. Svaki korisnik mora da utvrdi najbolji metod rada.

DRŽITE VAN DOMAŠAJA DECE

Slovak

ŽIVICE ONO – NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

- Pred používaním živíc ONO noste ochranné rukavice! Odporúčame aj nosenie ochranných okuliarov.
- Skontrolujte, či je uzáver fľaše zatvorený a fľašu pred použitím dobre pretrepte.
- Potrebné množstvo živice nalejte do nádrže so živicom ONO podľa pokynov v aplikácii ONO a tlačiareň ihneď zatvorte.
- Dôkladne zatvorte uzáver fľaše so živicom a fľašu uskladnite.
- Pokračujte tlačou.
- Po ukončení tlače pomaly otvorte ONO a umožnite, aby zvyšná živica odkvapkala do nádrže so živicom.
- Odoberte hliníkovú podkladovú dosku s vytlačeným predmetom a položte ju na papierovú utierku. Tlačiareň ihneď zatvorte.
- Podklad s vytlačenou časťou ponorte na pár minút do vane s teplou vodou.
- Ak v nádrži so živicom zostala tekutá živica, vylejte ju pomocou pribaleného lievika naspäť do fľaše a vyfiltrujte stvrdnuté častice.
- Papierovou utierkou vyčistite nádrž so živicom, lievik a podkladovú dosku.
- Použité papierové obrúsky a vodnú vaňu použitú na čistenie súčastí vystavte na pár minút na slnko, aby došlo k úplnému vytvrdeniu živice. Stvrdnutú živicu zlikvidujte ako tuhý komunálny odpad.

SKLADOVANIE

Živice ONO sú citlivé na svetlo! Skladujte na suchom a chladnom mieste bez prítomnosti mrazu, vysokých teplôt a priameho slnečného žiarenia. Uistite sa, že uzáver fľaše je vždy zatvorený. Skladujte pri teplote od 10 do 35° C (50-95°F). Pre dosiahnutie optimálnych výsledkov živicu spotrebujte do dátumu uvedeného na fľaši.

LIKVIDÁCIA

Pravidlá spojené s likvidáciou sa na jednotlivých miestach líšia. Kontaktujte vašu miestnu organizáciu, ktorá nakladá s odpadmi a ktorá vám poskytne informácie o likvidácii živíc do trojrozmerných tlačiarň. POUŽITÉ FĽAŠE NEVYHADZUJTE DO ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA.

NEVHODNÉ POUŽITIE

Živice ONO sa NESMÚ POŽÍVAŤ a NIE sú určené na predmety, ktoré sa dostávajú do kontaktu alebo sú v blízkosti jedla.

Živice ONO NIE SÚ BIOKOMPATIBILNÉ a NIE SÚ určené na používanie s predmetmi, ktoré sa dostávajú do kontaktu s citlivými časťami tela, ako sú ústa, sliznica a pod.

Živice ONO nie sú určené na ich vzájomné miešanie. Farba tekutej živice NIE vždy korešponduje s farbou plne vytvrdenej časti. Farba sa úplne ustáli niekoľko dní po ukončení tlače.

Spoločnosť ONO 3D, Inc. nenesie zodpovednosť za stratu a/alebo poškodenie spôsobené nevhodným používaním výrobku, vrátane, ale nie výlučne, vyššie uvedených prípadov. Každý používateľ si musí stanoviť najlepšiu pracovnú metódu.

UCHOVÁVAJTE MIMO DOSAHU DETÍ

Slovenian

SMOLE ONO – NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

- Pred uporabo smol ONO si nadenite zaščitne rokavice! Prav tako svetujemo, da nosite zaščitna očala.
- Preverite, če je pokrovček stekleničke zaprt in stekleničko pred uporabo dobro pretresite.
- Potrebno količino smole nalijte v rezervoar za smolo ONO skladno z navodili aplikacije ONO in takoj zaprite tiskalnik.
- Pokrovček stekleničke s smolo tesno zaprite in stekleničko shranite.
- Nadaljujte s tiskom.
- Ko je tiskanje zaključeno, nežno odprite ONO in dovolite, da odvečna smola steče v posodo za smolo.
- Odstranite aluminijsko ploščo z natisnjnim predmetom in jo položite na papirnato brisačo. Takoj zaprite tiskalnik.
- Podlago s pritrjenim natisnjnim delom za nekaj minut potopite v posodo s toplo vodo.
- Če v rezervoarju za smolo ostane tekoča smola, jo vlijte nazaj v isto stekleničko s pomočjo priloženega lijaka tako, da precedite in odstranite strjene delce.
- S papirnato brisačo očistite rezervoar za smolo, lijak in ploščo.
- Papirnate brisače in posodo z vodo, ki ste jih uporabili za čiščenje položite na sonce za nekaj minut in se prepričajte, da se je smola popolnoma strdila. Strjeno smolo vrzite v smeti med trdne odpadke.

SHRANJEVANJE

Smole ONO so občutljive na svetlobo! Hranite v hladnem in suhem prostoru. Smol ne izpostavljajte temperaturam pod lediščem, čezmerni toploti in neposredni sončni svetlobi. Poskrbite, da je pokrovček stekleničke vedno zaprt. Hranite med 10 in 35 °C (50–95 °F). Da bi dosegli najboljše rezultate, smolo uporabite do datuma, ki je naveden na steklenički.

ODSTRANJEVANJE

Predpisi za odstranjevanje se razlikujejo glede na posamezen kraj. Za ustrezne informacije glede pravilnega odstranjevanja smol za 3D tiskalnik se obrnite na lokalni center za ravnanje z odpadki. UPORABLJENIH STEKLENIČK NE ODLAGAJTE V OKOLJE.

NEUSTREZNA UPORABA

Smole ONO NISO PRIMERNE ZA UŽIVANJE in njihova uporaba NI primerna za izdelavo predmetov, ki lahko pridejo v stik s hrano ali se nahajajo v njeni bližini.

Smole ONO NISO BIOZDRUŽLJIVE in njihova uporaba NI primerna za izdelavo predmetov, ki lahko pridejo v stik z občutljivimi deli telesa, kot so usta, sluznica itd.

Smol ONO se ne sme mešati med seboj. Barva tekoče smole NI vedno enaka barvi popolnoma posušenega predmeta. Barva se lahko popolnoma utrdi v dneh po zaključenem tiskanju.

ONO 3D, Inc. zavrača vsakršno odgovornost za izgubo in/ali škodo, ki nastane zaradi nepravilne uporabe izdelka, vključno z zgoraj opisanimi primeri. Vsak uporabnik mora določiti najboljšo metodo delovanja.

HRANITI IZVEN DOSEGA OTROK.

Spanish (USA)

RESRESINAS ONO - INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

- ¡Póngase guantes de protección antes de usar las resinas ONO! También se recomienda usar lentes de protección.
- Asegúrese de que el tapón del bote esté cerrado y agite bien el bote antes de usar el producto.
- Eche la cantidad necesaria de resina en el tanque de resina ONO siguiendo las instrucciones de la aplicación ONO y cierre inmediatamente la impresora.
- Cierre bien el tapón del bote de resina y guarde el bote.
- Proceda con la impresión.
- Tras la impresión, abra cuidadosamente ONO y deje que el exceso de resina entre en el tanque de resina.
- Extraiga la placa de moldeo de aluminio con el objeto impreso y colóquela sobre papel de cocina. Cierre la impresora inmediatamente.
- Coloque la base con la parte impresa en una cubeta con agua templada durante algunos minutos.
- Si hubiera resina líquida que haya sobrado en el tanque de resina, echarla en el mismo bote con la ayuda del embudo que se incluye, al mismo tiempo que se filtra cualquier partícula sólida.
- Limpie el tanque de resina, el embudo y la placa de moldeo con papel de cocina.
- Ponga los papeles de cocina y la cubeta de agua usados para limpiar el objeto a la luz del sol durante algunos minutos para asegurarnos de que la resina se endurece completamente. Elimine la resina sólida en la basura como desecho sólido.

ALMACENAMIENTO

¡Las resinas ONO son sensibles a la luz! Almacénelas en un lugar seco y fresco y lejos de la luz directa del sol. No las exponga a temperaturas excesivamente altas o bajas. Asegúrese de que el tapón del bote siempre esté cerrado. Almacénelas a una temperatura de entre 10° y 35 °C (50-95°F). Para un mejor resultado, use la resina antes de la fecha indicada en el bote.

ELIMINACIÓN

Las leyes relativas a la eliminación de resinas varían de país en país. Póngase en contacto con el centro de gestión de residuos local para más información acerca de las resinas para impresión en 3D. **NO DESECHE LOS BOTES USADOS EN EL MEDIO AMBIENTE.**

USO INADECUADO

Las resinas ONO NO DEBEN INGERIRSE y NO han sido diseñadas para crear objetos que deban estar en contacto con alimentos o estar cerca de los mismos.

Las resinas ONO NO SON BIOCOMPATIBLES y NO han sido diseñadas para crear objetos que deban estar en contacto con partes sensibles del cuerpo, como la boca, mucosidades, etc.

Las resinas ONO no deben mezclarse entre ellas. El color del líquido de la resina NO siempre corresponde con el color de la parte endurecida. El color podría estabilizarse en los días sucesivos a la impresión.

ONO 3D, Inc. se exime de cualquier responsabilidad por la pérdida y/o daño causado por un uso inadecuado del producto como, con carácter no limitativo, los casos mencionados más arriba. Cada usuario debe determinar la mejor forma de funcionamiento.

MANTÉNGASE LEJOS DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS

Spanish (Spain)

RESRESINAS ONO - INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

- ¡Ponerse guantes de protección antes de usar las resinas ONO! También se recomienda ponerse gafas de protección.
- Asegurarse de que el tapón del bote esté cerrado y agitar bien el bote antes de usar el producto.
- Verter la cantidad necesaria de resina en el tanque de resina ONO siguiendo las instrucciones de la aplicación ONO y cerrar inmediatamente la impresora.
- Cerrar bien el tapón del bote de resina y guardar el bote.
- Proceder con la impresión.
- Tras la impresión, abrir cuidadosamente ONO y dejar que el exceso de resina entre en el tanque de resina.
- Extraer la placa de moldeo de aluminio con el objeto impreso y colocarla sobre papel de cocina. Cerrar la impresora inmediatamente.
- Sumergir la base con la parte impresa en un cubo con agua templada durante algunos minutos.
- Si hubiera resina líquida que haya sobrado en el tanque de resina, echarla en el mismo bote con la ayuda del embudo que se incluye, al mismo tiempo que se filtra cualquier partícula sólida.
- Limpiar el tanque de resina, el embudo y la placa de moldeo con papel de cocina.
- Poner los papeles de cocina y el cubo de agua usados para limpiar el objeto a la luz del sol durante algunos minutos para asegurarnos de que la resina se endurece completamente. Eliminar la resina sólida en la basura como desecho sólido.

ALMACENAMIENTO

¡Las resinas ONO son sensibles a la luz! Almacenarlas en un lugar seco y fresco y lejos de la luz directa del sol. No exponerlas a temperaturas excesivamente altas o bajas. Asegurarse de que el tapón del bote siempre esté cerrado. Almacenar a una temperatura de entre 10° y 35 °C (50-95°F). Para un mejor resultado, usar la resina antes de la fecha indicada en el bote.

ELIMINACIÓN

Las leyes relativas a la eliminación de resinas varían de país en país. Póngase en contacto con el centro de gestión de residuos local para más información acerca de las resinas para impresión en 3D. NO DESECHE LOS BOTES USADOS EN EL MEDIO AMBIENTE.

USO INADECUADO

Las resinas ONO NO DEBEN INGERIRSE y NO han sido diseñadas para crear objetos que deban estar en contacto con alimentos o estar cerca de los mismos.

Las resinas ONO NO SON BIOCOMPATIBLES y NO han sido diseñadas para crear objetos que deban estar en contacto con partes sensibles del cuerpo, como la boca, mucosidades, etc.

Las resinas ONO no deben mezclarse entre ellas. El color del líquido de la resina NO siempre corresponde con el color de la parte endurecida. El color podría estabilizarse en los días sucesivos a la impresión.

ONO 3D, Inc. se exime de cualquier responsabilidad por la pérdida y/o daño causado por un uso inadecuado del producto como, con carácter no limitativo, los casos mencionados más arriba. Cada usuario debe determinar la mejor forma de funcionamiento.

MANTÉNGASE LEJOS DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS

Swedish

ONO HARTS - BRUKSANVISNING

- Använd alltid skyddshandskar vid hantering av harts från ONO! Vi rekommenderar att man även använder skyddsglasögon.
- Försäkra dig om att flaskans lock sitter åt och skaka flaskan ordentligt innan användning.
- Häll i harts i ONO:s hartsbehållare i enlighet med anvisningarna i ONO-appen. Stäng därefter skrivaren direkt.
- Dra åt locket på hartsflaskan ordentligt och ställ undan flaskan.
- Gå vidare till att skriva ut.
- När utskriften är klar ska man försiktigt öppna ONO så att eventuellt överskott av harts kan droppa ner i hartsbehållaren.
- Ta bort aluminiumplattan med det utskrivna föremålet och placera det på en pappershandduk. Stäng skrivaren direkt.
- Sänk ner basen med den utskrivna delen i ett kar med varmt vatten i några minuter.
- Om det finns överbliven flytande harts kvar i hartstanken ska den hällas tillbaka i samma flaska med hjälp av den medföljande tratten. På så sätt filtreras eventuella härdade partiklar bort.
- Rengör hartsbehållaren, tratten och plattan med en pappershandduk.
- Placera de använda pappershanddukarna och vattenkaret i solljus i några minuter så att hartset torkar helt. Släng det härdade hartset i soporna som fast avfall.

FÖRVARING

Harts från ONO är känsligt för solljus! Det ska förvaras på en sval och torr plats där det skyddas mot frysgrader, hetta och direkt solljus. Se alltid till att locket på flaskan dragits åt ordentligt. Förvara vid temperatur mellan 10 och 35 °C (50-95°F). För bästa resultat ska man använda hartset före det datum som finns angivet på flaskan.

AVYTTRING

Föreskrifter gällande avyttring skiljer sig från plats till plats. Kontakta ditt lokala bolag för avfallshantering för korrekt information om avyttring av harts till 3D-skrivare. **SLÄNG INGA ANVÄNDA FLASKOR I NATUREN.**

FELAKTIG ANVÄNDNING

Harts från ONO får INTE FÖRTÄRAS och är INTE avsett att användas tillsammans med föremål som kommer i kontakt med eller kommer att placeras i närheten av livsmedel.

Harts från ONO är INTE BIOKOMPATIBELT och är INTE avsett att användas tillsammans med föremål som kommer i kontakt med känsliga kroppsdelar som mun, slemhinnor och liknande.

Hartser från ONO får inte blandas med varandra. Färgen på det flytande hartset stämmer INTE alltid överens med färgen på den fullt stelade delen. Färgen kan fortsätta att stabiliseras under några dagar efter att delen skrivits ut.

ONO 3D, Inc. avsäger sig allt ansvar för förlust och/eller skada som orsakas av felaktig användning av produkten, inklusive men inte begränsat till de ovannämnda situationerna. Alla användare måste på egen hand besluta om bästa användningsmetod.

FÖRVARAS UTOM RÄCKHÅLL FÖR BARN.

Tamil

ONO ரெசின்கள் - பயன்படுத்துவதற்கான வழிமுறைகள்

- ONO ரெசின்களைப் பயன்படுத்துவதற்கு முன்பு பாதுகாப்பு கையுறைகளை அணிந்துகொள்ளுங்கள்! பாதுகாப்பு கண் கண்ணாடிகளை அணியுமாறும் நாங்கள் அறிவுறுத்துகிறோம்.
- பாட்டிலின் மூடி மூடப்பட்டிருப்பதை உறுதிசெய்து கொண்டு, உபயோகிப்பதற்கு முன்பு பாட்டிலை நன்கு குலுக்கிக் கொள்ளுங்கள்.
- ONO செயலியில் தரப்பட்டுள்ள அறிவுறுத்தல்களுக்கு ஏற்ப, ONO ரெசின் டேங்க்கில் தேவையான அளவு ரெசினை ஊற்றி உடனடியாக பிரிண்டரை மூடிவிடவும்.
- ரெசின் பாட்டிலின் மூடியை இறுக்கமாக மூடி, பாட்டிலை சேமித்து வைக்கவும்.
- அச்சிடத் தொடங்கவும்.
- அச்செடுத்து முடித்த பிறகு, ONO-ஐ மெதுவாகத் திறந்து மீதமுள்ள ரெசினை, ரெசின் டேங்க்கில் வடியச் செய்யவும்.
- அச்சிடப்பட்ட பொருளுடன் உள்ள அலுமினியத்தால் ஆன தட்டை அகற்றிவிட்டு, அதை ஒரு காகிதத் துவாலையில் வைக்கவும். உடனடியாக பிரிண்டரை மூடிவிடவும்.
- ஒரு சில நிமிடங்களுக்கு இணைக்கப்பட்டுள்ள அச்சிடப்பட்ட பகுதியுடன் அடித்தளத்தை வெதுவெதுப்பான நீரிலுள்ள தொட்டியில் அமிழ்த்து வைக்கவும்.
- ரெசின் டேங்க்கில் திரவ ரெசின் மீதமிருந்தால், அதை தரப்பட்டுள்ள புனலின் உதவியுடன் அதே பாட்டிலில் திரும்பவும் ஊற்றவும், இவ்வாறு செய்யும்போது ஏதேனும் கடினமான துகள்கள் இருந்தால் அதை வடிகட்டவும்.
- ரெசின் டேங்க், புனல், மற்றும் பிட்டு தட்டு ஆகியவற்றை காகிதத் துவாலில் சுத்தம் செய்யவும்.
- உபயோகித்த காகிதத் துவாலைகள் மற்றும் பாகத்தை சுத்தம் செய்ய உபயோகிக்கப்பட்ட தொட்டி ஆகியவற்றை சில நிமிடங்களுக்கு சூரியவொளியில் வெளிப்படுத்தவும், அவ்வாறு செய்வதால் ரெசின் முழுமையாக கடினமாவதை உறுதிசெய்கிறது. கடினமாக்கப்பட்ட ரெசினை குப்பையில் திடக்கழிவாக வெளியேற்றவும்.

சேமித்தல்

ONO ரெசின்கள் வெளிச்சத்திற்கு உணர்வுதிறன் கொண்டவையாகும்! குளிர்ந்த, வறண்ட இடத்தில் சேமிக்கவும். உறைபனி வெப்பநிலைகள், மிகுதியான வெப்பம் மற்றும் நேரடி சூரியவொளி ஆகியவற்றைத் தவிர்க்கவும். பாட்டிலின் மூடி எப்பொழுதும் மூடப்பட்டிருப்பதை உறுதிசெய்து கொள்ளவும். 10 மற்றும் 35 °C-க்கு இடையே சேமிக்கவும் (50-95°F). சிறந்த பலன்களுக்கு, பாட்டிலில் குறிப்பிடப்பட்டுள்ள தேதிக்குள்ளாக ரெசினை உபயோகிக்கவும்.

வெளியேற்றுதல்

இடத்திற்கு இடம் வெளியேற்றல் வழிமுறைகள் வேறுபடக்கூடும். 3D பிரிண்டர் ரெசின்களின் முறையான வெளியேற்றுதல் தகவல்களுக்கு உங்கள் உள்ளூர் கழிவு மேலாண்மை மையத்தைத் தொடர்பு கொள்ளவும். உபயோகித்த பாட்டில்களை அக்கம்பக்கத்தில் எறியக்கூடாது.

முறையற்ற பயன்பாடு

ONO ரெசின்களை உட்கொள்ளக்கூடாது மேலும் அவை உணவுடன் தொடர்பு ஏற்படக்கூடிய அல்லது உணவுக்கருகே உள்ள பொருட்களுடன் உபயோகிக்க உத்தேசிக்கப்பட்டதல்ல.

ONO ரெசின்கள் சுற்றுச்சூழலுக்கு உகந்ததல்ல, மேலும் அவை வாய், மூக்கு போன்ற சென்சிடிவ்வான பாகங்களுடன் தொடர்பு ஏற்படக்கூடிய பொருட்களுடன் உபயோகிக்க உத்தேசிக்கப்பட்டதல்ல.

ONO ரெசின்களை ஒன்றுக்கொன்று கலக்கக்கூடாது. திரவ ரெசினின் நிறமும் முழுமையாக கடினமாக்கப்பட்ட பாகத்தின் நிறமும் எப்பொழுதும் ஒன்றாக இருக்காது. அச்செடுத்தல் முடிந்து, அதைத் தொடர்ந்து வரும் நாட்களில் நிறமானது முற்றிலுமாய் ஸ்டெபிலைஸ் ஆகிவிடும்.

மேலே விளக்கப்பட்டுள்ள வழிமுறைகள் மட்டுமின்றி, வேறு எவ்விதத்திலும் தயாரிப்பின் முறையற்ற உபயோகத்தின் காரணமாக நேரக்கூடிய ஏதேனும் இழப்பு மற்றும் / அல்லது சேதத்திற்கு ONO 3D, இன்க் பொறுப்பேற்காது. ஒவ்வொரு பயனரும் சிறந்த இயக்க முறையைத் தீர்மானிக்க வேண்டும்.

குழந்தைகளுக்கு எட்டாதவாறு வைத்திருங்கள்

Thai

เรซิน ONO - คำแนะนำในการใช้งาน

- สวมถุงมือก่อนใช้งานเรซิน ONO! นอกจากนี้ เรายังแนะนำให้สวมใส่แว่นตาป้องกันด้วย
- ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่า ฝาขวดปิดอยู่ และได้เขย่าขวดก่อนใช้
- เทเรซินในปริมาณที่ต้องการใส่แท็งค์เรซิน ONO ตามคำแนะนำในแอป ONO และปิดเครื่องพิมพ์ทันที
- ปิดฝาขวดเรซินให้แน่น และเก็บขวด
- ทำการพิมพ์
- หลังจากพิมพ์เสร็จแล้ว ค่อย ๆ เปิด ONO และปล่อยให้เรซินส่วนเกินหยดลงไปแท็งค์เรซิน
- นำแผ่นฐานอลูมิเนียมพร้อมกับวัตถุที่พิมพ์แล้วออกมา แล้ววางไว้บนแผ่นกระดาษชำระ ปิดเครื่องพิมพ์ทันที
- แชนส่วนของงานพิมพ์ที่ติดอยู่กับฐานให้ท่วมส่วนนี้ ลงในอ่างที่มีน้ำอุ่น
- หากมีเรซินเหลวเหลือทิ้งในแท็งค์เรซิน ให้เทกลับลงไปขวดเดิมโดยใช้กรวยที่มีให้ช่วย พร้อม ๆ กับกรองอนุภาคที่แข็งแล้วใด ๆ ออกไป
- ทำความสะอาดแท็งค์เรซิน กรวย และฐานงานพิมพ์ด้วยกระดาษชำระ
- ตากกระดาษชำระและอ่างน้ำที่ใช้เพื่อทำความสะอาดกับแสงแดดสักพัก เพื่อให้แน่ใจว่าเรซินนั้นแข็งตัวสมบูรณ์แล้ว ทิ้งเรซินที่แข็งตัวในถังขยะประเภทขยะมูลฝอย

การจัดเก็บ

เรซิน ONO ไวต่อแสง! เก็บในที่แห้งและเย็น ให้ห่างจากอุณหภูมิเยือกแข็ง ความร้อนที่มากเกินไป และแสงแดดโดยตรง ให้แน่ใจว่าได้ปิดฝาขวดไว้เสมอ เก็บในอุณหภูมิระหว่าง 10 และ 35 °C (50-95°F) เพื่อให้ได้ผลลัพธ์ที่ดีที่สุด ใช้เรซินภายในวันที่ระบุไว้บนขวด

การกำจัด

กฎระเบียบของการกำจัดแตกต่างกันไปในแต่ละที่ ติดต่อศูนย์บริหารจัดการของเสียในท้องถิ่นของคุณ สำหรับข้อมูลการกำจัดเรซินสำหรับเครื่องพิมพ์ 3D ที่เหมาะสม ห้ามทิ้งขวดที่ใช้แล้วสู่ธรรมชาติ

การใช้งานที่ไม่เหมาะสม

เรซิน ONO กินไม่ได้ และไม่ได้มีวัตถุประสงค์ในการใช้งานสำหรับวัตถุที่ต้องสัมผัส หรือวางไว้ในใกล้อาหาร

เรซิน ONO ไม่ใช่วัสดุชีวภาพ และไม่ได้มีวัตถุประสงค์ในการใช้งานสำหรับวัตถุที่จะสัมผัสกับส่วนของร่างกายที่อ่อนไหว เช่น ปาก เมื่อก ฯลฯ

เรซิน ONO ไม่ควรถูกนำไปผสมกับอย่างอื่น สีของของเรซินเหลวจะไม่ตรงกับสีของส่วนที่แข็งเต็มรูปแบบแล้วเสมอไป สีอาจมีความเสถียรอย่างสมบูรณ์ในถัดไปจากวันที่ทำการพิมพ์

ONO 3D, Inc ขอปฏิเสธความรับผิดชอบใด ๆ
สำหรับการสูญเสียและ/หรือความเสียหายที่เกิดจากการใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์อย่างไม่เหมาะสม
รวมถึงแต่ไม่จำกัดอยู่เพียงกับกรณีที่อธิบายไว้ข้างต้นเท่านั้น
ผู้ใช้แต่ละคนจะต้องกำหนดวิธีใช้งานที่ดีที่สุดเอง

เก็บให้พ้นมือเด็ก

Turkish

ONO REÇİNELER - KULLANIM BİLGİLERİ

- ONO reçineleri kullanmadan önce koruyucu eldivenler giyiniz! Ayrıca koruyucu gözlük takılması tavsiye edilir.
- Şişenin tıpasının kapalı olduğundan emin olunuz ve kullanmadan önce iyice çalkalayınız.
- ONO uygulamasında belirtilen bilgilere göre, ONO reçine tankına gerekli reçine miktarını boşaltınız ve yazıcıyı derhal kapatınız.
- Reçine şişesinin tıpasını sızdırmaz şekilde kapatınız ve şişeyi kaldırınız.
- Yazdırmaya başlayınız.
- Yazdırma işlemi tamamlandıktan sonra, ONO'yu hassas bir şekilde açınız ve reçine fazlasının reçine tankına damlamasına imkan tanıyınız.
- Yazdırılan objenin olduğu alüminyum plakayı çıkarınız ve bir kağıt havlu üzerine yerleştiriniz. Yazıcıyı derhal kapatınız.
- Tabanı, yazdırılmış kısım ile birlikte birkaç dakika ılık su haznesine daldırınız.
- Reçine tankında sıvı reçine kalmış olması durumunda, kalan reçineyi, sertleşmiş olası partikülleri filtreleyerek, tedarikte mevcut olan huni yardımı ile tekrar şişeye boşaltınız.
- Reçine tankını, huniyi ve plakayı kağıt bir havlu ile temizleyiniz.
- Kullanılan kağıt havluları ve parçayı temizlemek için kullanılan su haznesini, reçinenin tamamen sertleşmesini garanti etmek için birkaç dakika güneşte bırakınız. Sertleşmiş reçineyi katı atıklarla birlikte imha ediniz

SAKLAMA

ONO reçineleri ışığa duyarlıdır! Don, aşırı ısı ve direkt güneş ışığından koruyarak, serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayınız. Şişe tıpasının daima kapalı olduğundan emin olunuz. 10 ile 35 °C (50-95°F) arasında saklayınız. Mükemmel sonuç için, reçineyi şişe üzerinde belirtilen tarih dahilinde kullanınız.

İMHA

İmha yönetmelikleri yerden yere değişiklik gösterir. 3D yazıcı reçinelerine ilişkin uygun imha bilgileri için yerel Atık İşletim Merkezi ile temas kurunuz. KULLANILAN ŞİŞELERİ ÇEVREYE ATMAYINIZ.

UYGUNSUZ KULLANIM

ONO reineleri YUTULMAMALIDIR ve gıdalar ile temas eden veya gıdaların yakınına yerleřtirilmiř objeler iin KULLANILMAMALIDIR.

ONO reineleri BİYOLOJİK AIDAN UYUMLU DEĐİLDİR ve aėız, mukoz, vs. gibi vücutun hassas kısımları ile temas eden objeler iin KULLANILMAMALIDIR.

ONO reineleri birbirleriyle karıřtırılmamalıdır. Sıvı reinenin rengi tamamen sertleřtirilmiř para rengiyle her zaman UYUŐMAZ. Rengin tamamen sabitlenmesi yazdırma iřlemine izleyen gnlerde gerekleřir.

ONO 3D, Inc., yukarıda belirtilen durumlar da dahil olmak, ancak bunlarla sınırlı kalmamak zere, rnn uygunsuz kullanımının sebep olacaėı kayıp ve/veya zarara iliřkin her trl sorumluluktan muaftır. Her kullanıcı en iyi alıřma yntemini belirleyecektir.

OCUKLARIN ERİŐEMEYECEĐİ YERLERDE MUHAFAZA EDİNİZ.

Ukrainian

СМОЛИ ONO - ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ЩОДО ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ

- Перед застосуванням смол ONO слід користуватися захисними рукавицями! Також слід захищати очі за допомогою захисних окулярів.
- Переконайтеся, що кришка від пляшки закрита та добре збовтайте її перед застосуванням.
- Відповідно до інструкцій, наведених у додатку ONO, слід налити необхідну кількість смоли у резервуар для смол ONO та негайно закрити принтер.
- Щільно закрийте кришку пляшки зі смолою та зберігайте її у безпечному місці.
- Розпочніть друк.
- Після завершення друку, обережно відкрийте принтер ONO та переконайтеся, що будь-який надлишок смоли зміг стекти до резервуару для смол.
- Алюмінієву робочу пластину з надрукованим об'єктом слід вийняти та розташувати на паперовому рушнику. Після чого негайно закрийте принтер.
- Протягом декількох хвилин слід занурити основу пластини з прикріпленим надрукованим виробом у діжку з теплою водою.
- Сліди рідкої смоли, яка залишилася у резервуарі, слід вилити в ту ж саму пляшку за допомогою лійки, яка постачається в комплекті, та відфільтрувати будь-які затверділі частки.
- Очистіть резервуар для смоли, лійку та робочу пластину паперовим рушником.
- Розташуйте використані паперові рушники та діжку з водою, яка використовувалася для очищення виробу, під вплив сонячного проміння протягом декількох хвилин, щоб забезпечити повне затвердіння смоли. Затверділу смолу слід викидати у контейнер з твердими побутовими відходами.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ

Смоли ONO є чутливими до сонячного проміння! Зберігати в сухому, прохолодному місці, далеко від морозу, впливу високих температур та прямих сонячних променів. Переконайтеся, що кришка від пляшки завжди закрита. Зберігати виріб при температурі від 10 до 35 °C (50-95°F). Для досягнення найкращих результатів використовуйте смолу не пізніше терміну, зазначеного на пляшці.

УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ

Щодо утилізації, слід дотримуватися вимог, діючих у країні використання. Зверніться до місцевого центру управління відходами для отримання належної інформації щодо

утилізації смол 3D-принтера. НЕ ВИКИДАЙТЕ ВИКОРИСТАНІ ПЛЯШКИ В НАВКОЛИШНЄ СЕРЕДОВИЩЕ.

ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ НЕ ЗА ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯМ

Не ковтати смоли ONO, оскільки їх використання не призначене для створення предметів, які можуть потрапляти у контакт або розміщуватися поблизу продуктів харчування.

Смоли ONO НЕ є БІОСУМІСНИМ матеріалом та їх використання не призначене для виробів, які потрапляють у контакт з чутливими частинами тіла, такими як ротова порожнина, слизові оболонки, тощо.

Смоли ONO не слід змішувати між собою. Колір рідкої смоли НЕ завжди збігається з кольором повністю затверділого виробу. В наступні дні після закінчення друку колір може повністю вирівнятися.

Компанія ONO 3D, Inc. не несе відповідальності за шкоду та (чи) пошкодження, спричинені невірним використанням продукції, включаючи, але не обмежуючись випадками, описаними вище. Кожен користувач повинен визначити найкращий метод роботи.

ТРИМАТИ ПОДАЛІ ВІД ДІТЕЙ

Urdu

- ہدایات برائے استعمال ONO RESINS

- ONO resins کو استعمال کرنے سے پہلے حفاظتی دستاویز پڑھیں! ہم آپ کو آنکھوں کے حفاظتی چشمے پہننے کا بھی مشورہ دین گے۔
- یقینی بنائیں کہ بوتل کا ڈھکن بند ہے اور استعمال سے پہلے بوتل کو اچھی طرح سے ہلائیں۔
- ONO ایپ میں دی گئی ہدایات کے مطابق، ONO resin ٹینک میں resin کی ضروری مقدار انڈیلیں، اور فوری طور پر پرنٹر کو بند کر دیں۔
- resin بوتل ڈھکن کو مضبوطی سے بند کریں اور بوتل کو محفوظ جگہ رکھ دیں۔
- پرنٹ کے ساتھ آگے بڑھیں۔
- پرنٹنگ مکمل کر لینے کے بعد، ONO کو نرمی سے کھولیں اور کسی بھی اضافی resin کو resin ٹینک میں ٹپکنے دیں۔
- کسی پرنٹڈ شے کے ساتھ ایلو مینیم سے بنی پلیٹ کو ہٹائیں اور اسے ایک کاغذ تولیہ پر رکھ دیں۔ پرنٹر کو فوری طور پر بند کر دیں۔
- گرم پانی کے ایک ٹب میں کچھ منٹوں کے لئے منسلک پرنٹڈ حصے کے ساتھ بنیاد کو ڈبوئیں۔
- اگر resin ٹینک میں زیادہ مائع resin باقی بچا ہے، تو شامل قیف کی مدد سے کسی بھی سخت اجزا کو فلٹر کرتے ہوئے، اسے اسی بوتل میں واپس انڈیل دیں۔
- resin ٹینک، قیف، اور تعمیر پلیٹ کو ایک کاغذ تولیہ کے ساتھ صاف کریں۔
- resin کی مکمل سختی کو یقینی بنانے کے لئے چند منٹوں کے لئے سورج کی روشنی کے ذریعے ایک حصے کو صاف کرنے کے لئے استعمال شدہ کاغذ تولیے اور استعمال شدہ پانی کے ٹب کو ظاہر کریں۔ سخت resin کو ردی کی ٹوکری میں ٹھوس قابل تلفی شے کے طور پر تلف کر دیں۔

اسٹوریج/ذخیرہ اندوزی

روشنی کے لئے حساس ہیں! منجمد کرنیوالا درجہ حرارت، شدید گرمی، اور براہ راست سورج کی روشنی سے ONO resins (50-95°F) 35 °C اور 10 پرے ایک ٹھنڈی، خشک جگہ پر اسٹور کریں۔ یقینی بنائیں کہ بوتل کا ڈھکن ہمیشہ بند رہتا ہے۔ کو بوتل پر درج تاریخ کے اندر استعمال کریں۔ resin درمیان اسٹور کریں۔ بہترین نتائج کے لئے،

تلفی

کی موزوں تلفی کے بارے میں معلومات کے resins پرنٹر 3D تلفی کے ضابطے ایک سے دوسری جگہ کے مختلف ہوتے ہیں۔ لئے اپنے مقامی ویسٹ مینجمنٹ سینٹر سے رابطہ کریں۔ استعمال شدہ بوتلوں کو ماحول میں ضائع نہ کریں۔

غلط استعمال

کو خوراک نہ بننے دیں اور ان کا استعمال ان اشیاء کے لئے مقصود نہیں ہوتا ہے جنہیں ہاتھ سے چھوا جاتا ہے، ONO resins یا کھانے کے قریب رکھا جاتا ہے۔

زندگی کے ساتھ ہم آہنگ نہیں ہیں اور ان کا استعمال ان اشیاء کے لئے مقصود نہیں ہے جو جسم کے حساس حصوں ONO resins جیسے منہ، بلغم، وغیرہ کو چھوتے ہیں۔

كا رنگ ہمیشہ مکمل طور پر سخت حصے كا رنگ کے resin كو ایک دوسرے کے ساتھ نہ ملایا جائے۔ مائع ONO resins مطابق نہیں ہوتا ہے۔ پرنٹ کے اختتام کے بعد کے دنوں میں رنگ مکمل طور پر مستحکم ہو سکتا ہے۔

، انکارپوریشن بشمول، پروٹکٹ کے غلط استعمال کی وجہ سے ہونیوالے خسارہ اور/یا نقصان کی کسی ذمہ داری كو ONO 3D مسترد کرتی ہے، لیکن صرف اوپر بیان کردہ معاملات تک ہی محدود نہیں۔ ہر صارف كو بہترین آپریٹ کرنے کے طریقہ کار كا تعین کرنے کی ضرورت ہو گی۔

بچوں کی پہنچ سے دور رکھیں

Vietnamese

NHỰA ONO - HƯỚNG DẪN SỬ DỤNG

- Đeo găng tay bảo vệ trước khi sử dụng các loại nhựa ONO! Ngoài ra, chúng tôi cũng khuyến nghị đeo kính bảo vệ.
- Đảm bảo rằng nắp chai đóng kín và lắc chai trước khi sử dụng.
- Đổ lượng nhựa cần thiết vào thùng chứa nhựa ONO theo các hướng dẫn trong ứng dụng ONO và đóng máy in ngay lập tức.
- Đóng chặt nắp chai chứa nhựa và cất giữ chai.
- Tiến hành in.
- Sau khi in hoàn tất, nhẹ nhàng mở ONO và để phần nhựa dư thừa nhỏ giọt vào bình chứa nhựa.
- Tháo tấm nhôm bên trong bằng vật được in và đặt nó lên một chiếc khăn giấy. Đóng máy in ngay lập tức.
- Nhấn ngập đế bằng bộ phận được in gắn kèm vào một bồn tắm nước ấm trong vài phút.
- Nếu còn sót lại nhựa lỏng trong thùng chứa nhựa, hãy đổ nhựa trở lại vào chai sử dụng phễu đi kèm song song với việc lọc ra các hạt cứng.
- Làm sạch thùng chứa nhựa, phễu và tấm chắn trong bằng khăn giấy.
- Mở khăn giấy và đưa bồn nước đã dùng để làm sạch ra ánh nắng mặt trời trong vài phút để đảm bảo nhựa cứng hoàn toàn. Vứt bỏ nhựa cứng vào thùng rác như chất thải rắn.

BẢO QUẢN

Nhựa ONO rất nhạy cảm với ánh sáng! Bảo quản ở nơi mát, khô thoáng, tránh nhiệt độ đóng băng, nhiệt độ quá cao và ánh sáng trực tiếp. Hãy chắc chắn rằng nắp chai luôn đóng. Cất giữ ở nhiệt độ từ 10 đến 35 °C (50-95°F). Để có kết quả tốt nhất, sử dụng nhựa trong thời hạn ghi trên chai.

TIÊU HỦY

Quy định về tiêu hủy có thể khác nhau tùy địa phương. Liên hệ Trung tâm Quản lý Chất thải tại địa phương của bạn để biết thông tin về tiêu hủy nhựa máy in 3D phù hợp. **KHÔNG THẢI BỎ CHAI ĐÃ SỬ DỤNG RA MÔI TRƯỜNG.**

SỬ DỤNG KHÔNG PHÙ HỢP

ONO là nhựa **KHÔNG ĐỂ ĂN VÀ** không **ĐƯỢC** sử dụng chúng để in các vật sẽ tiếp xúc hoặc được đặt gần thức ăn.

Nhựa ONO **KHÔNG TƯƠNG THÍCH SINH HỌC**. **KHÔNG** được sử dụng chúng cho các vật sẽ tiếp xúc với các bộ phận thân thể nhạy cảm như miệng, niêm dịch, v.v.

KHÔNG được trộn các loại nhựa ONO với nhau. Màu sắc của nhựa lỏng KHÔNG phải lúc nào cũng tương đồng với màu sắc của sản phẩm đã cứng hoàn toàn. Màu sắc có thể ổn định hoàn toàn trong những ngày sau khi in.

ONO 3D, Inc. bác bỏ mọi trách nhiệm về tổn thất và/hoặc thiệt hại nào xuất phát từ việc sử dụng không phù hợp sản phẩm bao gồm nhưng không giới hạn các trường hợp được mô tả ở trên. Mỗi người dùng sẽ cần phải xác định phương pháp sử dụng tốt nhất.

ĐỂ XA TẦM TAY TRẺ EM